ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-8336
January 18, 2011

Mr. Abolghassem Razi
Tony's Express Auto Services
3609 International Bivd.
Oakland, CA 94601

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000265 and GeoTracker Global 1D T06800101680,
Tony's Express Auto Services, 3609 international Bivd., Qakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Razi:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board’s Geotracker website (hitp://geotracker.swreb.ca.goy) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (hitp://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in soil at concentrations up to 810 ppm.

» Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in groundwater at concentrations up to 6,500 ppb.
» Benzene remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 120 ppb

«  As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site
Management Requirements that limit future land use to the current commercial Jand use only.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

A P I /
o=

Donna L, Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2.  Case Closure Summary



cel

Leroy Griffin (w/enc) Closure Unit (w/enc)

Oakland Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 gsg g'eagzﬁzit;nd

Oakland, CA 94612-2032 0. BOX

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

{Sent via E-mail to: lgriffin@oaklandnet. com) (uploaded to GeoTracker)

Mansour Sepehr

SOMA Environmental Engineering

8620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, CA 94588

(Sent via E-mail to: msepehr@somaeny. com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgoy.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry. wickham@acgov.ord)

GeoTracker (w/enc)
File (wforig enc)

Page 2 of 2 : RO0000265 Closure Letters



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(810) 567-6700"

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
January 18, 2011

Mr. Abolghassem Razi
Tony's Express Auto Services
3609 International Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94601

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No.
ROQ000265 and GeoTracker Global 1D T06800101680, Teony's Express Auto Services, 3609 International
Blvd., Cakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Razi:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground siorage
fanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank{s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 252986.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Director

Alameda County Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: September 29, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/Statel‘ZEp:' Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham ' Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ll. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facifity Name: Tony's Express Auto Service
Site Facility Address: 3609 International Bivd., Oakland, CA 94601 . _ .
RB Case No.. 01-1812 Local Case No.: StID#3337 LOP Case No.: RO0000265
URF Filing Date: 12/14/1993 Geotracker ID: T0800101680 APN: 33-2177-1-1
.
Responsible Parties Addresses : Phone Numbers
i, Abo'!ghassem Razi 3600 international Bivd., Oakland, CA 84601 No Phone Number
Tank1D.No | Sizein Gallons Contents o Date
1 10,000 gallons Gasoline | Removed 07/01/1993
2 6,000 gallons Gasoline | * Removed 07/01/1893
1 550 gallons Waste Qil Removed 0710111993
Piping Removed 07/01/1993
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Ili. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. However, one hole was observed in the 10,000-gallon gasoline tank during
tank removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 14 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5.8 feet | Lowest Depth: 17.8 o
bas _ feet bgs Flow Direction: Southwest

Most Sensitive Cusrent Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest water supply well is an irrigation well located approximately 1,000
feet east (cross gradient) of the site. Based on the cross gradient location and distance from the site, the irrigation wellis
not expected to be a receptor for the site. An industrial welt may be located approximately 1,200 feet east (cross
gradient) of the site. Based on the cross gradient location and distance from the site, the suspected industrial well is not
expected to be a receptor for the site. No other water supply wells were identified within 2,000 feet of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain .
Nearest SW Name: Alameda Tidal Canal is approximately
Is surface water affected? No 2,700 feet southwest of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {Addresses/Locations). None

' Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
?
Reports on file? Yes and City of Oakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

1 -10,000-gallon fank The tanks were transported to H&H ,

Tank 1 - 6,000-gallon tank Environmental Systems in San Francisco, CA 07/01/1993
1 — 550-galion tank for disposal

The piping was transported to H&H
Piping Not reported Environmental Systems in San Francisco, CA 07/01/1993
for disposal ‘
Free Product Not reported - -

The stockpiled soil from the tank removal was
reportedly treated on site by addition of

; . nutrients {nitrogen and phosphorus) and
Soil 350 to 400 cubic yards transported to Redwood Landfill in Novato, Not reported
CA for disposal. Minimal documentation was
. provided.
Groundwater 4,269,770 gallons Treated on-site using granular activated | 45 514999 to 0/4/2009

carbon and discharged to sanitary sewer.
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6
for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before ol fpem) After Before e e After
TPH (Gas) 4,100 810 3,000,000(1) 8,500(1)
TPH (Diese!) <1 <1 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Total Oil and Grease <10 <10 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 12 1.1 190,000(1) 120(1)
Toluene 37 <0.63 740,000(1) 22(1)
Ethylbenzene 29 5.6 1310,000(1) 70(1)
Xylenes 180 17 130,000(1) 480(1)
Lead 9(2) 9(2) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE <0.63(3) <{.63(3) 74,000(4) 16(4)
Not Detected at | Not Detected at
Other (8240/8270) Various Various Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Reporting Limits | Reporting Limits

(1) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample from well MW-1 collected
10/05/1994: the maximum concentration after cleanup is the maximum concentration detected during the most
recent sampling event on 09/29/2009. ‘

(2) Lead = 9 ppm; Cadmium = 2.4 ppny, Chromium = 140 ppm; Nickel = 210 ppm; and Zinc = 330 ppm.

(3) MTBE <0.63 ppm; TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, and EDC not analyzed.

(4) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample from well MW-1 coflected _
14/19/2001; the maximum concentration after cleanup is the maximum concentration detected during the most
recent sampling event on 09/29/2009; TBA <20 ppb, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, and EDC not analyzed.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is an active service station and auto repair facility. Surrounding land use is mixed commercial and
residential. A smog testing facility is located east of the property and an apartment buildin% is located beyond
an alley south of the property. International Boulevard borders the site to the north and 36" Avenue borders
the site to the west.

On July 18, 1992, six soil borings were advanced in the area of the underground storage tanks (USTs) and
product lines. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected in soil samples at
concentrations ranging from 20 to 460 ppm.

Three USTs (10,000-gallon gasoline, 6,000-galion gasoline, and 560-galion waste oil) were removed from the
site on July 1, 1993. Elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soll samples
collected from the tank excavation and piping areas. Excavation was extended to a depth of approximately 4
feet bgs beneath the piping and minimal overexcavation was conducted in the tank area.

In August 1993, 13 soil borings (B-1 through B-13) were advanced at the site with 3 of the borings converted
into monitoring wells (STMW-1 through STMW-3). Petroleum odor and sheen were observed in wells STMW-
1 and STMW-3. To allow for potential future vapor extraction, four 8-inch diameter vertical probes and two
horizontal perforated pipes were also installed in August 1993 in the pump island area.

During two additional phases of investigation, six soil borings were advaﬁced in August 1995, with five of the
six borings converted to monitoring wells (STMW-4 through STMW-8) and five soil borings were advanced in
August 1996, with three of the five six borings converted to monitoring wells (STMW-9 through STMW-11).

In December 1997, slug tests were conducted on selected monitoring wells. The estimated hydraulic
conductivity of site soils ranged from 0.4 to 10.4 feet per day. An aquifer pumping test was conducted in May
1999 using monitoring well MW-3. In August 1999, a French drain was constructed along the downgradient
portion of the property. The French drain was 3 to 4 feet wide, 75-feet long, and 20 to 21 feet deep. The
center of the drain was used as an extraction point. Groundwater was pumped from the French drain, treated
with granular activated carbon, and discharged to the sanitary sewer. The groundwater extraction system
operated from December 19998 until September 2009. :

In November 1998, one additional groundwater monitoring well (MW-12) was installed in 2 BART parking fot
approximately 240 feet downgradient of the site. A soil sample collected at a depth of 15 feet bgs from the
well boring contained 0.48 ppm of TPHg. A grab groundwater sample collected from the MW-12 well boring
contained 1,110 ppb of TPHg, 27 ppb of benzene, and 250 ppb of MTBE. Based on these results and
subsequent groundwater monitoring data from MW-12, the hydrocarbon plume from the site extends more
than 240 feet from the site.

Soil vapor extraction festing was conducted on October 26, 1999. A soil vapor extraction (SVWE) system
began operation on July 24, 2000. On April 1, 2005, a pilot test was conducted on wells MW-1, MW-3, and
MW-6 to determine the permeability of the soil to air. Air sparging and vapor extraction wells were installed
between November 17 and 23, 2005. An air sparging system was installed on March 8, 2006 to supplement
the SVE system. The SVE system operated from July 24, 2000 until September 28,, 2007 and removed 967
pounds of petroleum hydrocarbons.

On February 5, 2007, extraction well EX-1 was installed inside the UST backfill to address elevated
concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons remaining in groundwater in the tank pit area. Extraction well EX-1 was
connected to the groundwater extraction system on April 20, 2007. '

A mutti-phase extraction (MPE) pilot test was performed between December 3 and 7, 2007. During eight MPE
events conducted at the site in 2008 and 2009, a cumulative mass of 817 pounds of YOCs were removed.
Fuel hydrocarbon concentrations generally decreased in source area wells following the MPE events.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions (Continued).

To evaluate potential vapor intrusion, seven soil vapor samples were collected on November 14, 2008, Benzene
was detected in 6 of the 7 soil vapor samples at a maximum concentration of 78 micrograms per cubic meter
(pg/m3). TPHg was detected in the soil vapor samples at concentrations up to 75,000 pg/m3, which exceeds the
residential ESL of 10,000 pg/m3 and commercial ESL of 28,000 pg/m3. To evaluate detections of petroleum
hydrocarbons detected in soil vapor adjacent to the apartment building south of the site, additional soil vapor
sampling was conducted on May 10, 2010. Benzene and TPHg were detected at maximum concentrations of 7
and 60,000 pg/m3, respectively, in soil vapor samples collected near the apartment building during the May 10,
2010 sampling event. A human health risk evaluation was conducted using the maximum hydrocarbon
concentrations detected in soil vapor and concluded that there was no significant risk of vapor intrusion to indoor
air for the adjacent apartment building. Additional tines of evidence that support this conclusion include the
relatively low concentrations of benzene detected in the soil vapor samples, apparent near ambient levels of
oxygen in the subsurface, and decreasing trends in groundwater concentrations at the site.

V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does cotrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerming public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our

files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use
only. If a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario is proposed at this site,
Alameda County Environmentat Health (AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2.
ACEHM will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate heaith and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to and

~ during excavation and construction activities. This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking
System due to the residual contamination on site,

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 13

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

In November 2008, TPHg was detected in soil vapor samples collected along the southern margin of the site at
concentrations up to 75,000 pg/m3, which exceeds the residential ESL. of 10,000 pg/m3 and commercial ESL of
28,000 ug/m3. The site is bordered by a residential apartment building to the south. To evaluate detections of
petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil vapor adjacent to the apartment building south of the site, additional soil
vapor sampling was conducted on May 10, 2010. Benzene and TPHg were detected at maximum concentrations
of 7 and 60,000 Hg/m3, respectively, in soil vapor samples collected near the apartment building during the May
10, 2010 sampling event. A human health risk evaluation was conducted using the maximum hydrocarbon
concentrations detected in soll vapor and conciuded that there was no significant risk of vapor intrusion to indoor
air for the adjacent apartment building. Additional lines of evidence that support this conclusion include the
relatively low concentrations of benzene detected in the soil vapor samples, apparent near ambient levels of
oxygen in the subsurface, and decreasing trends in groundwater concentrations at the site.

The plume of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons extends more than 240 feet downgradient from the site. Based on
the relatively low concentrations of volatile organic compounds in the off-site plume, the depth of the plume below
ground surface, and the type of shallow soils in the area, the potential for vapor intrusion to downgradient properties
appears to be minimal. No water supply wells that potentially could be impacted are located within the proximity of
the hydrocarbon plume. Therefore, potential impacts to downgradient properties are probably limited to
encountering groundwater containing petroleum hydrocarbons during dewatering for future subsurface construction.

No soil or groundwater samples were analyzed for TAME, DIPE, ETBE, EDB, or EDC.
Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial land use based
upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary
unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff
recommend closure for this site.

V1. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Titte: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: Nm W, ) ;L&A&M Date: 10_/ s/1o

Approved by:(@)ﬁn&@rogos, P.E/j Title: Division Chief

Signaturty/W T pate /o/j//o
[ 7 7

[
This closure approval is Based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [cmecaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 3:565 PM

Jo: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Closure for 3609 International, Oakland

Jerry - The Regional Water Board has no objection to ACEH recommendation for closing the case
located at 36089 Industrial in Oakland.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
518-622-2342

>>> "Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health" <jerry.wickham@acgoy.org> 19/085/10
>>> 2:24 PM >>>

Hi Cherie,

Here is notification of our intent to close fuel leak case ROBOOO265 at 3609 International in
Oakiand.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone: 518-567-6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org




VIi. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFIGA?!ON

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulbu Title: Engineering Geologist
Notification Date: \«“/’ oS / o

Viil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: { g [ /10 " Date of Well Decommissioning Report: ol / L /\. \

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes No Number Decommissioned: ’Z_Lt Number Retained: ¢

Reason Wells Retained: N -

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: M o
L

o

A [ oLl

ACEH Concurrence - Signature:

Attachments:

1. Site Vicinity Map (1 p)

2, Site Plan (1 p) ‘

3. " Groundwater Chemical Concentration Maps, TPH in Soil Vapor Contour Map, Groundwater Elevation Map, and

Concentration Trend Graph (5 pp)

Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (13 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (27 pp)
Boring Logs (49 pp)

S o

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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CHART 1

3609 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CA.
TPHg IN GROUNDWATER
ONSITE MONITORING WELLS
(hydraulically downgradient of product dispenser islands and UST cluster)

300,000

256,000 -

200,000 A

150,000 -

CONGENTRATION IN UG/

106,000 -

50,000 -

QM DATE

DASHED LINE - NOT SAMPLED [ MWt i M3 —@— MWL6 —+— MW7 — B MUARR T MWES —— MW-Z |




File No.

7-82-514-8a

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYSIS RESULT
FROM REMOVED UNDERGROUND TANKS

IN .
MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAMS (mg/Kg)

I. TPHd4, TPHg, BTEX AND TOG RESULTS

Date Sample | Depth | TPHA | TPHg B T E x 'roq
Numberx feet |
7/01/83 1-12 12 NA 370 1.3 6.3 3.4 18 NA
2-12 12 NA 640 | 2.7 10 4.9 27 NA
3-12 12 | wNa 2.1 |o.01 |0.022]|0.017 |0.052]| NA
j 4-12 12 . NA 20 n.68 | 0.37 }0.34 1.3 NA H
7/13/923 WO-1-7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
u WO-2~7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
% CADHIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD, NICKEL, ZINC AND VOC'S RESULTS
pate | Sample |Depth cd cr Pb Ni 7n | voC's
Number {feeot)
7/01/93 | WO-1-7 7 ND 140 2 2310 53 ND
WO-2-7 7 ND 140 ND 200 | 54 | ND
VOC's - Volatile Organic Compounds
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Bydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
SOTL TECH ENCINEERING, INC. . T1




File No. 7-92-514-EA

~ TABLE 2 CONT'D
SOIL SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

B. TOG, VOC's AND METALS REEBULTS

Date Sample # |Depth | TOG |VOC's ca | Cc b Ni Zn
feet
8/31/95 | STMW-6-5 5 Np | ND 2.4 | 35 6.6 20 120
ﬂ ETMW-6-10 10 ND | ND 1.5 | 28| 4.0 120 | 330
e s i - et
voC's - Volatile Orgénic Compounds

TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
‘TPHg ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
T0G - Total 0il & Grease ' '
NA - Not Analyzed

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Petection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. - T4




File No. 7-92-514-85A

TABLE 1 CONT'D
CUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYSYS RESULTS
FROM OLD PIPING AND STOCKPILE

IN

MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAMS (mg/Kg)

LITI. OLD PIPING SOIL SAMPLES RESULTS .

| pate |Sawple Number |Depth | TPHg B T E X
- feet .
7/13/93 B-1-5 5 |75 0.23 0.43 0.5 1.1
B-2-2 2. | 980 3.9 15 8.5 43
B-3-2 2 {4,100 | 12 75 29 180
B-4-5 5 {280 1.9 7.0 3.4 18
B-5-5 5 {97 1.8 4.0 1.2 6.8
B-6-5 5 |np p.045 | 0.011 | D.0D6 0.01
B-7-5 7 2.5 0.24 0.023 | 0.03 0.047
B-B-5 5 |530 2.8 7.5 5.3 27
B-9-5 5 |1,200 | 6.7 25 | 9.7 53
B-10-2 2 {1,800 | 5.2 37 17 85
TpHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T2
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File No. 7-92-514-8A
TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS
MILLIGRAMS PER ?stm {myg /Kg)
Date Sample No. | Depth | TPHg B i B X
Feet
8/18/93 B-1-5 5 |4.0 0.024 0.076 0.25 0.18

#i1-10 10 { 5.0 6.0 31 ‘
B-1-15 15 1.6 3.1 0.52 |
B-2-6 & | ND ND 0.007 0.02 ND
B-2-12 12 | 116 0.67 1.4 3.7 0.64
B-3-5 5 ND ND ND ND ND

n B-3-10 10 |91 0.39 0.84 3.1 0.56

“ Bu3.15 15 | 500 2.4 8.2 3.4 17
B-4-5 5 |wp ND ND ND ND
B-4-10 10 1.4 0.024 0.006 0.015 0.19
B-4-15 15 | ND 0.02 ND 6.018 ND |
B-5-5 5 |ND ND ND ND ND
B-5-10 10 | XD 0.007 ND ND ND I
B-5-15 15 | ND __10.053 0.016 0.008 0.018

T1

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 7-92-514-SA

TABLE 1 CONT'D
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM EXPLORATORY BORINGS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

GE T TE M e

|
i .,z x
F Date Sample No. | Depth | TPHg B T B X
Feelb :
l 8/20/93 | B-5-5 5 | 160 1.0 2.8 5.0 0.95
B-6-10 10 | 220 1.7 3.7 1.4 6.9
l Be6-14 14 |1,800  Pni 36 15 73
B-7-5 5 | ND ND ND ND ND
' “ " B-7-10 10 |18 0.37 0.51 0.21 0.95
ms7-14 | 14 | 250 3.2 6.8 2.9 14
' i B-8-5 5 | 0.011 | ND 0.005 | 0.014
| B-8-10 10 l1.4 - |o.016 |o0.015 |o.013 |o.021
l i B-8-14 14 l1se 0.52 0.28 | 0.85 2.4
| B-9-5 5 |mp ND ND ND E:
i 10 | 10 | - w | w -
u B-9-14 14 |w ND ND ND ND
l B-10-5 5 |wp ND ND ND ND
B-10-10 10 | Np 0.021 |ND ND ND
' ] B-10-14 14 l1.s 0.009 |ND o lw

S0OIL TECE ENGINEERING, INC. T2




File Mo, 7-92-514-8A

TABLE 1 CONT'D
SUMMARY OF SOIL AMALYTICAL RESULTS

FROM EXPLORATORY BCRINGS

IN

MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM {(mg/Kg)

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING,

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
- BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND ~ Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit

INC.

Date Sample No. | Depth ;f;ag B T E | - X ]
Feet
8/20/93 | B-11-5 5 | ND ND ND ND
I B-11-10 10 | ™ 0.064 0.012 | 0.1 0,016
Bldwddn | a8 heprmesprg® ez taus o agk
B-12-5 5 | N 0.052 - |o0.015 | 0.043 0.009
B-12-10 10 |8 0.007 | ND ND ND
B-12-14 14 | o 0.008 |ND ND ND
| 8724795 | B-13-5 5 | ND ND ND ND “
| B-13-10 10 | ND 0.036 |xD ND ND
I | B-13-1e | 14 a7 0.051 |0.028 |o0.14 0.046 H

T3




File No. 7-92-514-SAa

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FROM ISLAND TRENCHES
IN
MILI.TGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. | Depth | TPHg B T E X
3§ Feetlt
8/25/93 | xsu-1:4 | 4 .J1,300 4.6 |12 5.1 a3 I
I5L~2-4 4 20 0.1% 0.27 0.092 1.2 ﬂ
TRE+3-4 - 4 |4s0 . 1.4 6.2 3.3 22
Ty — - = o e
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes
S01IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T4




File No. 7-92-514-5A

TABLE 2 -
SOIL SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN

MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

A. TPHD, TPHG AND BTEX RESULTS

Date Sample No. |Depth | TPHA | TPHg B T E X
feet
8/30/95 | STMW-4-4 a | ma |w ND ND . | ®D ND
STMW-4-8 8 | na |wmp ND ND ND ND |
STMW-5- 54 5 | Na |ND ND ND ND w |
STMW-5-10. 10 | na  |wp ND ND ND ND
STMW-8-4 4 NA ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-8-8 e | na |nD ND ND | ®D ND
B-14-5 - NA ND ND Inp. | WD ND J
B-14-10 10 | Na |¥D ND ND | XD ND “
8/31/95 STMW-6+5 5 ND ND 1'ND ¥D - | ND © ND
| aTMW-6-10 | 10 | ND- | ND ND ND WD - ND
STMW-7-5 5 NA ND. ND ND ND ND
| 1 sTMw-7-20 | 10 | n»a  |wND so _ |w  |w ND

S80I TECH ENGINEERING, INC, - T3




File No. 7-92-514-SA
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL OBSERVATIONS AND
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample LD. | Depth (ft) | Soil Observation TPHg | B T E X

08/13/96 B-1-5 5 No odor NA | NA [ Na | NA | NA
BllO 10 Noodor ND | ND | ND | ND ND

el B35 | 5 | Noodor “NA | NA

B-2-10 1o V lzghtpet cdor 240 10391021043 | 0.94

e B35 | 5|  Noodor

B-3-10 10 No odor ND

TPHg - Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

B - Benzene T - Toluene
E - Ethyl Benzene X - Total Xylenes
Pet. - Petroleum

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 710




c Curtis & Tornpking, Lid,

Lab #: 192544 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPR 5030B

Projectit: 2332 Analysis: EPA BQLGR

Field ID: EX-1 " Batch#: 121917

Matrix: Scil Sanmpled: cz/05/07

Units: ng/Kyg Received: 02/07/07

Basie: as received Analyzed: 02/07/07
Type: SAMPLE piln Fac: 25.00

Lab ID: 192544001

Gasoline C7-C12 . 810 25

o 0F ARt e

Trifluorotoluense (FID) 03 62137

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) " 1os 60-148

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QUC374458

Gasoline C7-Cl2

Triflucrotoluene (ﬁID) 7 83' ~ 62-137
Bromofluorcbenzene {(FID) 88 60-~148
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporiing Limit
page @ of 1 2.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

192844 Location: 3695 International Blvd

Lab #:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
Projectfi: 2332 ' Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: BX-1 Diln Fac: 125.0

Lab ID: 192544-001 Batchi: 122112
Matriz: Soil ' ‘ Sampled: 02/05/07
Units: ug/Kg Received: 02/07/07
Bagig: as received Analyzed: 02/14/07
MTBE ND 630

Benzene 1,100 630

Toluene : ND : 630
Ethylbenzene 5,600 630

m, p-Xylenes 17,000 630

o-¥ylene 880 630

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 76-130
Toluene-4d8 . 99 B0-120
Bromoflucrobenzene S8 80-12¢6
Trifluorotoluene {(MeOH) 103 53-133
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 €.
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Table 1

Soil Vapor Analytical Results
3509 International Blvd.
Qakland, California

November 14, 2008
Sample D ESLs
Compound| sv-1 Sv-1 sv2 | sva | svaa | svaz | sws | SV | sve | SV7 |Residential Commercial
Lab Duplicate L.ab Buplicate -
{uG/m3) | (UGm3) | (UGmM3) (uG/m3) | (UG/m3) (uGim3) | (uG/m3) | (UG/m3) (uG/m3) | (uGim3) {(uGim3}) {uG/im3)
TPH-g 14000 NA 16000 16000 8400 8960 75000 66000 6800 168000 40,000 29,000
Benzene 4 3.9 47 12 28 28 78 NA <2.5 5.1 84 280
Toluene 8.6 8.2 36 15 25 28 ' <42 NA 8.4 23 63,000 180,000
Ethyi Benzene 4.5 43 8.5 4.4 5.6 57 <49 NA <3.4 12 880 3,300
Total Xylene 58 5.8 41 8.7 8 7.4 <49 NA 3.5 338 21,000 58,000
MIBE <3.0 <3.0 58 <3.4 <3.4 <3.4 <40 NA <2.8 <3.0 8,400 31,0006
Acetone 120 130 330 180 200 210 230 NA 150 95 660,000 1,800,000
Hexane 14 12 64 11 46 80 15,000 NA 4.4 120 NL NL
Tetf:g;‘;?i g <53 <5.3 <55 0 | <59 <5.9 <70 NA <5.0 20 19 63
2-Propanol 36 37 73 27 oy} 79 <110 NA 17 <81 NL NL
2-Butanone 84 68 84 54 63 87 86 - NA 37 49 1,000,000 2,900,000
Ethanol 13 12 74 14 8.3 85 <84 NA 7.4 18 NL NL
- (%o} (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%]} (%) (%) - -
Oxygen 22 NA 20 22 19 20 21 20 22 21 NA NA
Methane 0.00085 NA 0.0061 0.0012 0.0019 0.0019 0.0041 0.0040 0.0002 0.00063 NA NA
Carbon Dioxide 0.16 NA 1.7 0.18 1.7 1.6 0.87 Q.84 0.069 0.12 NA NA

Notes:

TPH-g: Total Petroleums Hydrocarbons, gasoline range

Modified EPA Method TO-15, TO-3, ASTM D-1948

NA: Not Analyzed

NL: Not Listed

Lab Duplicates; duplicate samples run by the laboratory for QC purposes
Dupticate SUMA canisters sumbitted for V-4 (-1 and -2}

ESL: California Regional Water Control Board Environmerstal Screening levels,
Soil Gas

Interim Final November 2007, Revised May 2008, Table E, Indoor Air and Shailow




Table 1

Soil Vapor Analytical Results
3609 International Blvd.
Oakland, California

May 6, 2010
Sampile ID ESLs
Compound] sv.8 sv9 SV-10 | sSv-11-1 | SV-11-2 } Residential] Commercial
{(uG/m3) | WG/mM3) | (uG/M3) | {(uG/m3) | (uG/m3) (uG/m3) {uG/m3)
TPH-g 5,200 60,000 <1,400 49,000 32,000 10,000 29,000
Benzene 10.20 <16 6.98 <16 <16 84 280
Toluene 11.00 <19 5.62 <18 <19 63,000 180,000
Ethyl Benzene <11.0 <22 <43 <22 <22 Q80 3,300
Total Xylenes <22 <43 <B.6 <43 <43 21,000 58,000
MIBE <90 <18 <3.6 <18 <18 9,400 34,000
Acetone <48 <06 <19 <06 <96 660,000 1,800,000
Hexane <8.8 <18 <3.5 <18 <18 NL. NL
Carbon
Tetrachloride <16 <32 <6.3 <32 <32 19 83
2-Propanol 8,280 11,700 950 13,000 5,080 NI NL
2-Butanone <75 <15 <3.0 <15 <15 1,000,000 2,900,000
Ethano! . NA NA NA NA NA NL. NL
- (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) - -
Oxygen 17 17.1 171 17.1 17.1 NA NA
Methane <0.0007 | <0.0006 | <0.0006 | <0.0006 | <0.0006 NA NA
Carbon Dioxide] <0.033 | <0.031 | <0.031 | <0.032 | <0.030 NA NA
Notes:

TPH-g: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline range

Modified EPA Method TO-15, TO-3, ASTM D-1046

NA: Not Analyzed

NL: Not Listed

< Less than reporting fimit

tab Duplicates: duplicate sampies run by the laboratory for QC purposes
Dup!ic}ate SUMA canisters sumbitted for 3V-11 (-1 and -2)
Table £, Indoor Alr and Shallow Soil Gas

-




Tahle 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 international Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casing]  Depth to Groundwater Total MtBE?
Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzeng Toluene |EthykBenzene| Xylenes | EPA 32608
Monitoring Well Date {feet) {feet) {feat) {ugily (ng/l} {ngil) {ngil}) g/t (gl
] 10/5/1994 97.99 15.39 82.60 320,000 24,000 21,000 2,600 15,000

1215/1994 97.99 9.32 88.67 £0,000 3,800 6,600 2,300 11,000 NA
3/2/1995 97.9% 8,07 88.92 32,000 190 160 150 480 NA
6/6/1995 $7.99 0.53 88.46 21,000 950 650 570 150 NA
10/5/1895 97.89 13.29 84,70 59,000 140, 130 140 390 NA
1121996 97.99 10.07 87.92 30,000 71 73 50 120 NA
41111995 97.99 8.29 89.70 31,000 98 120 63 170 NA
12f3/1996 97.99 11.67 86.32 NA NA NA NA NA NA
41911997 §7.99 11.14 86.85 NA NA NA, NA NA NA
12/10i1997 97.99 9,30 88.59 27,000 | 2,300 2,100 1,400 5,100 NA
9/10/1998 97.99 13.58 84.41 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/16/1998 97.99 11.10 86.89 55,000 2,500 2,400 2,300 9,500 150
3/16/1999 97.99 9.91 88,08 17,000 430 850 850 3,000 190
6/10/1998 97.99 11,10 86.89 25,000 1,110 1,450 1,330 5,265 77
8/25/1999 97.99 13.35 84,84 19,750 878 463 303 2,838 38
111911999 97.99 14.45 83.54 10,000 593 15 <5 3,474 50
2712000 97.99 11,20 86.79 40,000 2,280 1,380 8 6,130 47
5/31/2000 97.99 11.4% 86.50 15,610 610 350 310 1,400 <5
8/9/2000 $7.99 13.36 84.63 11,000 638 <5 <5 <5 17.4
11/2/2000 07.99 13.20 84.72 7,050 435 82 ND 689 10
3/13/2001 97.99 8.96 89.03 T 14570 1,005 440 108 2,030 16
52212001 97.99 11.50 86.49 4,900 310 81 82 388 150

8812001 97.9% 13,51 84.48 14,820 852 342 568 1,608 2,000

1174972001 $7.99 14.01 $3.98 41,000 2,700 5 100 1,000 4570 74,000

212412002 97.99 10,11 87.88 250,000 3,700 12,000 3,700 19,200 23,000

51712002 97.99 10.86 87.13 53,000 4,400 5,100 1300 7,000 32,000

/3012002 40.11 12,80 27.31 29,000 2,400 2,500 920 4,460 3,000

10/2/2002 40.14 15.50 24.61 27,000 2,200 2,400 950 4,500 34,000

page 1 of 21




3609 International Boulevard, Qakfand, California

Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MBE
Elevation’ Groundwater Elgvation TPH-g Bonzena . Tolueng [Fthyl-Benzene| Xylenes EPA 82668
Monitoring Well Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (po/l-} (pgfiy gt {ugfl} {pgi) {ugil)
MW-1 cont. 17372603 40.1% 9.73 30.38 62,000 3,500 6,000 1600 9,700 48,000
5/3/2003 46,11 871 30.40 58,000 3,106 2,700 1506 7,000 14,006
712412003 40,11 12.44 27.67 36,000 4,800 1,800 1300 5,600 25,000
10/22/2008 40,114 13.89 26.22 630,060 H 3,300 1800 C 3600 27.70C 15,000
1/22/2004 4011 10.45 29.66 39,000 3,100 1,600 950 4,300 8,500
4112004 40,11 11.48 23.62 41,000 1,200 350C 830 2,740 4,300
8/20/2004 40.11 13.81 26,30 22,060 ‘2,000 220 560 3,080 6,900
12/8/2004 40,11 11,10 29.01 22,790 1,634 318 895 2,851 5,504
3/16/2005 40.11 8.40 3171 44,400 3,150 811 1,090 2,856 7.180
5M16/2005 4011 972 30,39 33,800 3,440 1,700 1,080 2,276 3,210
711472005 40.11 11.31 28.80 50,100 4,350 1,760 1,500 2,853 3,980
10/13/2005 40.11 13.51 26.680 43,100 1,960 325 639 3,080 3,060
11372006 40.11 B.82 31.28 55,000 1,100 510 1,100 4,070 2,200
4712006 4011 7.12 32.99 42,500 1,780 1,010 1,610 2,449 2,110
/812006 40.11 12.64 .47 37,200 3,280 1,460 1,290 2,685 2,180
11/29/2006 £0.11 12.49 27.62 29,400 2,490 782 1,510 1,815 1,540
212712007 40,11 9,68 30,43 17,000 1,460 452 989 1,583 1,150
5/24/2007 40,11 11.58 28.53 8,630 575 121 308 6887 235
812112007 46.11 13.34 26.77 7,480 544 87 356 537 172
11/156/2007 40.11 12.73 27.38 18,50 413 93.1 523 827 86.6
2/22/2008 40114 9.82 30.2¢ 3,45C 207 3.73 60.2 78.0 3.1
5/7£2008 4011 12.09 28.02 4,470 26.1 14.8 57.6 484.6 10.6
8/6/2008 44,11 13.43 26.68 3,400 17 7.8 73 308 37
141412008 40.11 13.69 26.42 7,500 40 49 190 8§10 8.7
117132008 40,11 NM NM 7,700 43 3¢ 180 740 3.8
32412008 40.11 10.44 29,67 3,100 14 8.6 20 216 5.4
6/8{2009 46,11 12.05 28.06 49007 8.7 12 116 461 2.2
9/29/2009 40.11 14.20 25.91 2,600 12 15 54 222 <1.0

page 2 of 21




Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakiand, California

Table 1

Top Of Casingl  Depthto Groundwater Total MItBE *
Elevation’ Grountwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene iEthyk-Benzene| Xylenes | EPA 8260B
Monitoring Wel{ Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {ugil.} {pefi} {ngil) (gl {ngit) {ngfL)
MwW-2 10/1/1994 98,58 15,36 83.22 NA NA NA NA NA NA
127111984 9B.55 B.60 89,98 NA NA MA NA NA NA
34611995 98.58 7.68 90,90 496 3 3 3 1 NA
6751995 98.58 5.58 88.99 8,000 220 330 350 660 NA
10/2/1995 98,58 13.42 85.16 48,000 160 130 93 240 NA
11311986 98,58 9.93 88.65 46,000 160 130 93 2490 NA
4/3/19¢5 98.58 8.13 90,45 27,000 0.1 92 44 13 NA
12/9/1996 95.58 11.87 86.91 6,200 11 7 2 14 ND
411671997 96.58 11.40 87.18 53,000 150 110 37 0.12 ND
12430/1997 98.58 9.04 89.54 35,000 4,960 4,800 1,600 7,000 NA
6/30/1998 $8.58 NM NM 25,000 2,000 2,000 1,300 4,300 NA
912911988 98.58 13.58 85.00 29,000 290 180 160 360 <0.5
12/16/1598 98.58 10.94 87.64 26,000 1,400 1,800 880 9,500 <5
3611999 98,58 7.60 90.98 7,600 730 830 810 1,860 55
6101988 98.58 11.24 87.34 3,500 290 428 211 744 ND
8/23/1959 98.58 13.50 85.08 60 g 9 4 1t ND
11/9/4999 98.58 14.1¢ §4.48 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2712000 98.58 9.85 58.73 5,400 372 B39 48 134 8
5/31/2000 58.58 10.88 87.70 2,930 130 330 130 570 <G
8/9/2000 98.58 13.03 85.58 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
11/2/2000 $98.58 12.60 85.98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/13/2001 98.58 8.55 $0.03 932 18 34 1.3 225 ND
52212001 98.58 11.60 87.58 870 37 75 55 178 2.7
8/8/2001 98,58 13.53 85.05 125 4 4 3 ihl ND
11/18/2001 98.58 13.43 8518 479 13 64 22 83 14
21212002 98.58 8.99 89.59 4,700 26 180 95 360 <2
572002 98.58 10.59 &7.99 1,800 3% 14G 18 348 <2
713072002 40.71 12.70 28.1 180 11 6.3 9.4 27 <20
10/2/2002 40.71 14.23 26.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.64 <2.0
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casingl  Depthio Groundwater Total MiBE "
Elevation’ Groundwater Etevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluenz (Ethyl-Benzene] Xylenes | EPA 82608

Monitoring Well Date {feet} {feet) (feet) fug/l) (pgfl} {ugfL} {ugil.) gL} fugiL)
MW-2 cont. 1/3/2003 40.71 8.66 32.05 510 5 30.0 24,0 22 <2.0
5/3/2003 40.71 9,17 31.54 1,300 14 88.0 78.0 274 <20
712412003 40.71 12.23 28.48 220 3.9 43 7 14,5 <2.0
10/22/2003 40.71 13.65 27.06 170 H 1,9 <0.5 2.2 2.2 <20
112212004 40.71 8.54 31.17 860 7.2 37 50 151 <2.0
41112004 40,71 16.80 26.91 730 65 19 38 87 <2.0
8/20/2004 40,71 13.54 27.47 220 2.2 1.9 7 11.7 <0.5
12/8/2004 40,71 10.52 30.19 9g 17 3.3 8.3 25.1 <0.8
2715/2005 4071 8.06 32.65 5,690 18.7 120 315 876 <1.0

51712005 40,71 9.10 31.61 6,320 12.5 7% 429 557 <2.15

71M4/2005 40.7% 11.10 29.61 7,680 14.1 46.3 522 471 <2.16

10/13/2005 40.71 13.25 27.46 562 4.25 3.28 15 8.29 <0,50
11312006 40.71 8.72 33.99 340 2.5 4.4 2z 80,2 <0.5

41712006 40.71 575 34.95 6,160 24 84.8 385 474 <215
91712006 40.71 12.58 28.13 114 2.45 <20 8.62 .85 <0.5
14/28/2006 40.71 12.26 28.45 293 5.02 3,25 24 15.15 <0.5
202712007 40,71 8.78 31.93 3,180 | 1830 | 4820 396 486 <1.0

5/23/2007 46,71 11.09 29.62 <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 6.22 4,68 <0.500

8/21/2007 40.71 13.31 27.40 241 3.12 <2.00 178 7.59 <0.500
117162007 40.71 12.59 28.12 61.1 5.09 <2.00 1.67 <2.00 <0.5
212472008 40,71 8.56 3215 <50 <0.5 <2.00 1,41 <2.00 <0.5
5/7/2008 40,71 14.81 28.90 1,510 3.80 5,55 138 92,18 <0.5
B3/6/2008 40,71 13.39 27.32 1,900 48 | 6.7 98 114.7 <0.5
111412008 4071 13.49 27.22 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/24/2008 40.74 9.23 31.48 NA NA NA NA NA NA
B/812009 40,71 11.70 29.01 NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/29/2009 |  40.71 14.46 26.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3 10/5/1994 97.78 15.79 81.99 3,000,000 740,600 310,000 130,000 NA
12/2/1994 97.78 9.79 87.99 250,000 22,000 4,400 28,000 NA
3161995 a7.78 8.69 89,09 350,000 42,000 5,800 26,000 NA
6/5/1985 97.78 10.25 87.53 - 350,000 42,000 5,800 36,000 NA
10/2/1985 97.78 12.91 84.837 150,600 410 210 65 NA
1131986 97.78 16,55 §7.23 150,000 i 410 210 650 NA
4/311996 97.78 8.76 §5.02 NA NA NA NA NA
12/3/4996 97.78 12.02 85,75 NA NA NA MNA NA
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Resuits
3509 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Tap Of Casing|  Depthio Groundwater Total MBE?
Elevation' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene ] Toluene [Ethyl-Benzene| Xylenss | EPA B260B
Monitoring Wel|. Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {ug/l) {ngit) {ngil) {ngil) {ugil) {ng/l)
MW-3 cont. 41111997 97.78 11.73 86.05 NA NA NA NA NA NA
121171987 87.78 NM NM NA NA NA NA NA NA
/171888 97,78 14,68 83.1¢ MA NA NA NA NA NA
12/16/1998 97.78 11.55 86.23 51,000 5,700 3,800 1,20C 6,300 410
31611999 97.78 8.44 88,34 45,000 4,100 6,400 1,000 8,100 470
6/10{1999 97.78 11.8 85.98 46,000 8,245 6,425 1,015 7,173 274
8/23/1968 97.78 13.85 83.83 64,000 7,484 8,052 1,744 9,748 4414
11/9/1988 97.78 14.7 53.08 26,000 3,218 1,319 <5 6,697 126
272000 97.78 10.85 86.83 44,000 6,090 3,360 <5 5,780 278
§/31/2000 97.78 11.68 86,10 68,000 15,000 8,500 1,500 7,400 <5
8/9/2000 97.78 13.73 84.0% 76,000 8,960 5,636 883 7,356 176
11722000 87.78 13.4 34.38 48,000 5,788 4,816 676 7,258 83
31342001 97.78 9.43 §8.35 14,754 2,250 140 ND 1,284 110
51222001 97.78 11.81 85.97 44,000 5,400 3,100 1,400 6,400 200
81812001 97.78 14.1 83.68 41,750 3,485 2,670 1,255 5,420 52
11/19/2001 97.78 14.32 83.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA
242172002 97.78 16.04 87.77 §2,000 6,000 7.60¢ 1,900 9,200 12,000
57712002 97.78 11.28 £6.50 54,000 8,700 3,200 1,800 7,100 9,100
73072002 40.91 13.25 27.68 45,000 8,9C0 1,700 1,600 5,600 2,600
10/2/2002 40.91 14.98 25.93 70,000 4,900 5,100 2,100 11,800 21,000
17372003 40.91% 9.79 3112 35,600 2,800 1,300 860 5,200 13,006
5312003 40.%1 10.01 30.90 48,000 5,800 1,400 1,600 7,400 5,900
7124/2003 403,91 12.94 27.97 31,000 4,700 980 1,400 5,200 16,000
10/22/2003 40.91 14.29 26.62 30,000 4,400 930 1,600 5,400 7,400
1/22/2004 40.91 10.57 30.34 45,000 2,100 850 1,500 5,700 2,800
41172004 40.91 11.84 29.07 31,000 4,200 590 1,600 4,370 900
872072004 40.91 14.24 26.67 21,060 3,400 3re 1,000 2,350 1,160
12/8/2004 40.91 11.32 29.59 5,441 978 1405 480 941 201
3M16/2005 40.91 5.87 32.04 22,300 1,280 456 729 1,870 2,400
51112005 40,91 9.96 30.95 17,60C 764 302 735 1,227 1,800
TH4/2005 40.91 11.50 29.4% 34,600 1,390 492 1,46C 2,054 1,090
10/13/2005 40.91 13.78 2743 15,000 1,290 267 675 8338 283
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MiBE ®
Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g ‘Benzene | Toluene (Ethyl-Benzenej Xylenes EPA 82668
Monitoring Well Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (g} {ng/t) {fugf) (s (uglb) (porl)
FAW-3 cont. 14312008 40.91 7.50 33.41 8,700 650 28 330 860 280
41712006 40,914 8.74 34.17 16,800 &77 239 302 1,018 564
9812006 40.91 12.85 27.96 26,400 1,660 381 933 1,545 332
11/29/2006 44,91 12.78 28.13 15,100 2,080 381 1,290 1,624 247
212772007 40.91 9.43 31.48 5,980 1,500 116 531 500 170
52412007 40.9% 11.63 29.28 8,240 1,360 116 544 6496 37
8/21/2007 A40.91 13.75 27.16 13,200 2,240 19 863 983 36.4
1411612007 40.91 13.25 27.68 5,490 2,36C 52 523 213.8 43
2/22/2008 40.81 16.07 30.84 7,840 402 84.5 496 439 <1
51772008 40.91 12.69 28.22 8,180 232 66.7 208 942 5.11
8/6/2008 40.9% 14.09 26.82 3,600 140 2% 97 233 1.7
11142008 40.91 14.16 28.75 9,600 510 250 380 1,460 8.4
117132008 45.91 NM NM 7,100 420 79 300 830 7.0
3/24/2009 40.91 16.21 3670 76 0.69 <(.5 <0.5 2.29 i.2
BI&/2008 40.91% 12.44 28.47 4,500 M 86 22 380 2.8
9/29/2009 1 26.14 1,700 7 91 4.5 87 8.1
Mw-4 11311996 R X g NA
41371966 97.85 8.35 §9.50 1,900 12 ] 5 14 NA
121811996 97.85 11.58 86.27 4,000 14 B 4 12 ND
471071887 97.85 11.23 §6.62 ND ND ND ND ND MND
12/30/1987 97.85 9.43 88.42 2,300 410 270 100 1,500 NA
6/30/1998 47.85 NM NM 1,760 750 160 54 200 NA
9/28/1998 97.85 13.64 84.21 6,200 910 77 68 200 18
12/16/1998 $7.85 11.13 86.72 1,400 580 33 28 G4 24
3/16/1999 97.85 8.46 89.39 800 200 35 19 58 11
61011998 97.85 11.30 86.55 1,000 298 44 182 64 13
82374999 97.85 13.20 54.65 860 497 41 54 145 8
11/9/1999 97.85 14,10 83.75 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
20712000 87.85 11.25 86.60 7,800 4,200 61 <5 181 <5
5{31/2000 97.85 $1.46 86.39 552 42 19 16 67 <5
81972000 97.85 13.35 84.50 370 5.08 <5 <5 <5 <5
11/2/2000 97.85 13.05 §4.80 ND 5.30 ND ND 8 ND
3/13/2001 97.85 9.24 88.61 82 ND ND 3.2 8.7 ND
512212001 97.85 11.50 86.35 80 i2 1.8 4,1 9.8 N
B8/2001 97.85 13.80 84,05 133 12 22 3.9 9 ND
11/19/2001 97,85 13.68 84.17 670 180 5 17 53 ND
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater ‘Total aee?
Efevation ’ Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene toluene |Ethyl-Benzens| Xylenes EPA 82608
Monitoring Well Date {feet) {feet} {feet} {pgfl. {ugfl) {ngiL) {ugit) {ugrl.) {pail}
MIW-4 cont. 22172002 97.85 9.97 §7.88 450 63 4.1 22 28.7 <2
51112602 $7.85 10,81 87.04 570 72 28 27 74 <2
71302002 40.01 t2.62 27.39 - 450 20 24 19 74 <20
10Q/2/2002 40.01 14,34 25.67 320 69 0.99 9 5.49 <20
17312003 4001 9.7¢ 30.22 310 49 25 13 26.7 <2.0
712412003 40.01 12.44 27.57 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1002272003 40,01 13,72 2629 70 i2 <0.5 4.7 3.0 <20
112212004 40.01 16.55 29.48 230 18 24 8.1 17.1 <2.0
41112004 40.01 11.39 28.62 <50 3.8 <0.5 1.6 1.9 <2.0
812012604 40.01 13.68 26.33 <50 1.8 <(.5 0.66 Q.53 <2.0
12/7/2004 40.01 10.95 29.06 <50 1.3 <{(.5 2.80 <1.0 <05

31.40 661 72 4,13

38,7 48.42 <0.5

8.61

3/15/2005 40.01
e abmioamiaiin

MWWMW T P T P S ST TU YA | SO 2 e —
MW-4R 511712605 7.780 170 1.4 121.2 <0.%
7114/2005 40.34 t1.81 2873 847 2563 <2.0 28.2 10.8 <05
19/13/2005 40.34 13,73 26.61 785 35,5 <2.0 482 235 <0.50
1/3/2006 40,34 9.18 31.18 2,500 85 3.8 70 62 <0.5
Al6f2006 40.34 770 . . 284 17.13 <0.5
9/7/2006 40.34 12.96
11/28/2006 40.34 12.70
2/26/2007 40.34 9.78
§2312007 40,34 11.36
812012007 40.34 13.45
1174572007 40.34 13.01
22212008 40.34 9.68
5/6/2008 40.34 12147
8/5/2008 40.34 13.58
11/4/2008 40.34 13.81
3/24/2009 40,34 10.16
6/8/2008 40.34 12.22

9/29/2009
10/2/1985

17311996 $9.04 10.03

47311996 99.04 8.24

12/8/1998 96.04 11.48 .
41101897 99.04 11.35 87.69 NA NA NA
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casingl  Depthto Groundwater Totat MBE?
Elevation ! Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene [Ethyl-Benzene| Xylenes | EPA 82608
Monitoring Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (pgfl) (poiL} fugil) {ngily {pg/h) il
MW.5 cont, 12130/1997 $8.04 8.1% 89.89 790 82 86 59 160 NA
6/30/1998 $9.04 NM NM 400 <8 <5 15 <10 NA
9/29/1998 98.04 13.82 85,22 270 2 1 3 3 <5
12/16/1998 98.04 11.20 87.84 1,400 1 3 ND 2 ND
3/16/1999 99.04 7.73 91.31 650 3 1 16 2 10
6/106/1999 $9.04 11.50 87.54 270 4 3 & 4 ND
82311992 69.04 13.5% 85.49 120 ND 4 ND 4 ND
11791992 99.04 14.30 84.74 <80 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/7{2000 95.04 9,85 89.19 70 <5 <5 <5 7 <5
5/31/2000 88.04 11.03 88.01 627.4 7.4 24 12 32.4 <5
8912000 99.04 13.22 85,82 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
11/2/2000 99.04 13.55 85.49 ND ND ND ND ND ND
31372001 $9.04 8.67 90.37 382 6.1 1.9 6.6 5.9 ND
52212001 99,04 11.12 87.92 180 ND ND 24 .57 44
8162001 99.04 13.79 86.25 258 1 1.1 3.4 7.3 1.4
11/19/2001% 99,04 13.72 55.32 920 17 160 26 135 40
212412002 99.04 . 9.04 80.00 290 35 2 6.2 6.2 <0.5
5712002 98.04 10,69 88.35 160 0.5 678C 2 215 2.3
713042002 41.16 . 12.94 . 2822 110 <0.% <0.5 Q.77 <0.5 <05
10/20/2C02 41.16 14.51 26,65 77 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
11312003 41,16 873 32.43 450 <05 <0.5 4 0.54 2.1
5{3/2003 41.16 9.24 31.92 130 <0.8 <(.5 1 <0.5 3.1
712412003 4£1.16 12.45 28,71 300 <0.5 1.8C 0.76 <05 <2.0
10/22/2003 41.16 13.89 21.27 460 H <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.9
1/22/2004 41.18 9.60 31.58 160 <0.5 <0.5 0.58C <0.5 <50
471/2004 41.16 11.06 30.10 280 <05 0.74C 0.62 <0.5 2.1
82012004 41.16 13.75 27.41 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
12712004 41.16 16.73 30.43 150 <0.5 <{3.5 <0.5 <1.0 2.6
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Resuits
2609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

15.04

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MHBE *
Eievation Groundwater Elevation TPH-g fienzene | Toluene |Ethyl-Benzene Fylenes | EPA 82608
Monitoring Welll  Date (feet) {feet) {feat) (nefty {ugfl) {ugil) {ngh) {sail) {ngLy
MW-5 cont. 3/15/2005 41.16 8.18 32.88 496 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <1.¢ 1.91
5M17/2005 41.16 9.22 31.84 360 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,0 1.72
7/14/2005 41.16 11.30 29.86 267 <0.5 <2.0 <05 <10 1.74
10/13/2008 41.18 13,57 27.58 404 <(3.50 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 0.93
1/3/2008 41.16 6.81 34.35 470 22 <(.5 1.8 3.1 1.1
47]2006 41.18 5.81 35,35 443 <{.5 <2.0 0.53 <1.0 1.16
97742006 41,16 12,78 28.38 185 <0.5 <2.0 2,02 <14 <0.5
11/28/2006 41.18 12.62 28.54 158 0.64 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 <@.5
2126/2007 41,16 8.92 32.24 758.2 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 0,52
5/23/2007 41,18 11.36 28,80 58.4 <05 <2.0 4,36 <20 <0.5
8/20/2007 41,18 13.52 27.64 B82.4 0.52 <2.0 4.48 2.3 <0.5
11/16/2007 41.18 12.74 28,42 <50 3.45 <2.00 <05 <2.0 0.58
2{Z1/2008 41,18 8.67 32.49 131 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 <(.5
5/6/2008 41.16 12.06 28,10 300 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <20 6.52
8/5/2008 41,16 13.54 27.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
114412008 41,16 13.68 27.48 NA NA
3/24/2009 41.18 9.31 31.85 NA NA
6/8/2009 41,16 11.92 29.24 NA NA
14.41 26.75 NA NA

MWS 10/1/1995 98.77 84.83 :
11111996 98,77 10.58 88.22 120,000 350 310 200 610 NA
41111986 98.77 8.78 90.01 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1211/1988 98.77 12.04 86,73 NA NA NA NA NA NA
41111897 98.77 11.76 87.01 NA NA NA NA NA NA
121141997 $8.77 9,30 89.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
111998 98.77 14.10 84.67 NA NA NA NA NA NA
121171988 98.77 11.80 87.17 NA . NA NA NA NA NA
3/16/1999 98.77 8.4C 80.37 37,000 3,900 4,300 1,600 7.00C 180
6/10/189¢9 $8.77 11,90 86,87 18,50C 2,080 1,650 735 3,170 ND
8/23/1999 98.77 13.90 84.87 42,000 3,508 3,648 1,654 7,996 10
13/91189¢8 98.77 14.75 84.02 40,000 1,084 130 <8 10,949 <5
21772000 98.77 10.85 87.82 17,000 1,360 521 <5 4,150 8
8/8/2000 $8.77 13.78 84.9% 24,00C 1,308 870 <5 5,162 <5
11/242000 $8.77 13.40 85,37 19,000 1,387 518 NI 5,250 ND
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3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Anaiytical Resuits

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MBE *
Elevation ’ Groundwater Elevation TPH-a Benzene | Toluene |Ethyi-Henzenel Xylenes EPA 82608
Monitoring Well Date {feef) {feet) (feet) {ugity {ug/l) {nail) ualty (pgl-} (ugfl)
MW-B cont, 3/13/2001 98.77 9.48 88.28 15,637 713 459 238 2,363 ND
5f22/12001 98.77 11.82 86,95 27.000 760 450 1,600 4,270 ND
81812001 98.77 MM N NA NA NA NA NA NA
11192001 98.77 NM NM MNA, NA NA NA NA NA
22172002 98,77 9.92 88.85 14,0600 440 180 750 1,020 <10
57712002 98.77 11.33 87.44 10,000 400 180 4790 970 <2
7/30/2002 40.92 13.28 27.64 24,000 4,060 410 1,400 3,770 <20
10/20/2002 40,82 14.93 25.99 22,000 1,200 520 1,300 2,600 <20
11312003 40,92 .78 31.14 12,000 730 230 740 1,680 <20
6/3/2003 40,92 9,92 31.00 150,000 H 1,400 780 2,500 8,700 <40
712412003 40,92 12.98 27.94 29,000 1,600 520 1,500 4,400 <200
10/22/2003 40.82 14,35 26,57 36,000 1,300 430 1.60C 4,570 <40
1/22{2004 40.92 10.60 30.32 30,000 1,300 320 1,500 3,040 <50
41112004 40,92 11.80 24.12 99,000 1,700 580C 2,200 5,200 <50
8/20/2004 40,92 14.36 26.56 12,000 580 130 520 1,020 <10
120812004 40,92 11.22 29.70 12,631 6849 134 1,009 2,037 <215
3/16/2005 40.92 5.94 31.98 18,300 546 126 705 1,069 <215
5/17/2005 40,92 16.02 30.80 338,500 1,280 385 1,550 1,882 <5.50
714512005 40,92 11.78 28.14 50,100 1,510 408 1,800 1,920 <5.50
10/13/2005 40.92 14.04 26.88 9,620 513 97.4 523 4223 <2.15
17312006 40.92 7.86 33.06 13,600 280 79.0 680 750 <4,2
41712006 40.82 6.93 33.99 18,200 650 151 318 715 <55
9/8/2006 40,92 13.42 27.80 18,600 604 98.60 639 659 <2.15
11/28/2006 40.82 12.95 27.97 20,360 656 96.30 1,080 760 7.86
212712007 40.92 9.68 31.24 8,440 249 36.30 697 316.8 <218
512412007 40,92 11.59 29,33 11,400 292 34.8 493 278.5 <215
8/21/2007 40.92 13.88 27.04 ©.480 727 878 761 580 <215
11416/2007 40.92 13.29 27.63 5,430 436 249.8 438 147.8 <2.15
212272008 40,82 9.41 31.51 4,870 100 9.58 331 6.9 <1.0
5712008 40.92 12.47 28.45 8,70C 325 10.3 365 209.3 <1.0
8/612008 40.82 13.98 26,94 7,800 82 6.9 300 126.3 <20
11/4/2008 A40.92 14.24 26.68 41,000 880 260 77c 1,240 <6.3
11/13/2008 40,92 NM NM 16,000 1,000 300 050 1,400 <20
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
1609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total WBE *
N Elevation * Groundwater Flevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene |EthylBenzene] Xylenes | EPA 826(B
Monitoring Well] Date (feet : {feet) {fest} {pgit.} [{ETTIR] {ngl.) {ugfl) {ngfl.} {pgil)
MW-5 cont. 3/24/2009 40,92 10.13 30.7% 3,400 180 88 470G 495 <3.1
6/82008 40.92 12.48 28.44 19,000 " 450 244 970 1,960 <6.3
9/29/2009 40.92 14,88 25.94 7,500 260 75 280 529 <3.1
10/12/20 NM NC 2,000 78 16 70 98 <3.1
MW7 10/2/1895 NA 3,300
11311996 . 88.26 3,300 9 12 17 48 NA
41311998 97.83 7.75 90.08 1,800 2 3 5 7 NA
121911996 97.83 16.97 86.86 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/40/1997 97.83 12.9% §4.88 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/30/1997 97.83 8.65 89,18 1,400 130 98 75 200 NA
8/30/1998 97.83 N N 820 4 <5 g <10 NA
9/29/1998 97.83 13,08 84.74 1,800 1 1 1 P 68
12/16/1998 97.83 10.52 87.31 220 5 16 5 20 160
3/16/1999 97.83 7.00 90.83 300 3 1 1 1 62
8/10/1999 97.83 10,70 B7.13 320 3 7 4 3 26
8/23/1999 97.83 12.80 85.03 570 5 10 ND ND ND
11/81199¢ 97.83 13.25 84,58 290 <5 9 <5 <5 12
2[12006 97.83 9,50 88.33 80 <5 <5 <5 <5 23
53172000 $7.83 10.52 87,31 4849 4.9 22 4.2 21.8 29
8/9/200C §7.83 12,63 85.20 30 <5 <5 . <5 <5 11.7
114212000 §97.83 11.95 85.88 50 ND ND ND ND S.1
31372001 97.83 8.04 89.79 82 0.97 ND 0.76 ND 78
Bf22/2001 97.83 10.60 87.23 376 ND 9.1 1.3 2.3 28
8/8/2001 97.83 13.02 84.81 616G 3.7 3 6.2 18.2 10
11/19/2001 97.83 12.83 85.00 1,700 24 220 41 205 69
2/24/2002 97.83 8.4 88,92 380 <G.5 2.5 2 3.8 78
51712002 97.83 10.13 87.70 580 15 28.0 9.2 44.0 37
7130/2002 39.94 12.15 27.79 270 5.3 130 2.3 8.1 46
1012012002 36,94 13.74 26,20 350 <0,5 2.1C <0.5 3.1¢C 43
41372003 38.84 8.45 31.49 220Y <0.5 <0.5 0,78 0.55 19
532003 36.94 7.69 32.25 280 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 0.5 11
7/24/2003 38.94 11.72 28.22 230 <0.5 1.3¢ <05 0.83 5.9
10/22/2003 38.94 13.10 26.84 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 5.0

page 11 of 21



Tahle 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MBE ?
Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene |Ethyi-Benzene] Xylenes | EPA 82608
Monitoring Wetl| Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {ng/l) (naily {nglt) {ng/l) (pgft.) {ug/L)
MW-7 cont. 11222004 39.94 9.23 30.71 380 <0.5 14C <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
41112004 39.94 10.40 29.54 480 <0.5 25C <0.5 0.80 0.62
8/20/2004 30.94 12.92 27.02 410 <0.5 81C <0.5 <0,5 1.70
121712004 39.94 10.28 29.66 95 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
3/16/2005 35,94 7.44 32.50 209 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 1.74
5{16/2005 39.94 8.53 31.41 262 4.85 2.19 2.36 424 0.73
7144/2005 39,94 10,61 29.33 753 206 11.9 15.8 33.23 2.38
1071312005 39.94 12.80 27.44 1,690 5.3 2.71 126 54 1.93
11312006 39.94 5.39 33.55 250 0.80 <05 081 <0.5 1.1
AI712008 39,94 8.10 31.84 3,440 0.64 <2.0 17 <140 <0.5
SITI2006 39.94 14.52 25.42 320 2.87 <2.0 4.76 1.34 <0.5
11/28/2008 35.04 12.17 27.77 74 1.81 <2.0 6.76 3.03 <0.5
21262007 30.94 10.41 29.53 1,249 <0.5 <2.0 6.83 <2.0 <0,5
5123/2007 39,94 10,16 29.78 265 <0.5 <2.0 5.38 <2.0 <0.5
8/20/2007 39.94 12.98 26,96 <50.6 0.78 <2.0 4.87 235 <0.5
11/15/2007 39.94 12.45 27,49 135 <0.5 <2.00 0.54 <2.0 <0.5
2/2112008 39.94 8,79 3115 <50 3.18 <2.0 1.69 <2.0 <0.5
516/2008 39.94 11.31 28.63 <50 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <20 <05
81512008 39.94 13.03 26.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/4/2008 39.94 13.19 26.75 NA MA NA NA
3/2412009 36.04 g.11 30.83 NA NA NA NA
6/8/2009 39.94 11.15 28.79 NA NA NA NA

13.55 26.39 NA NA NA NA

9/29/2008 39.94

MW 101211995 97.25 12.88 84.39 NA NA
1/3/1996 §7.28 .79 87.48 $4,00C 310 250 180
47311996 87.25 .98 89.27 58,000 250 §70 140 330 NA
12/9/1996 97.28 11.13 86.12 27,600 a8 43 44 30 ND
4{10/1997 97.25 12.85 84.30 24,000 86 55 50 100 NG
1213011987 97,25 8.95 88.30 28,000 8,000 1,600 2,100 47060 NA
6/30/1998 §97.25 NM MM 54,000 4,600 2,800 3,500 7,300 NA
929/1998 97.25 13.02 84.23 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/186/1998 97.25 10.7% 86.50 61,000 6,300 1,700 2,200 4.400 1,300
3M16{199% g7.25 - 7.58 89.67 22,000 1,860 470 2,000 2,000 820
6/10/1899 97.25 10.80 86.45 39,500 3,810 1,635 2175 5,913 988
8/23/1999 97.25 2.75 §4.50 58,000 5,379 2,438 3,001 8,950 838
11/9/1999 97,25 13.65 83.60 10,500 92 <5 <5 3,414 768
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MBE?
Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene [Ethyl-Benzene] Xylenes | EPA 82668
Monitoring Weill} Date (feet) {feel} (feet) {ngiy {ugfl) {gil) {ugfi) (gL} {ug/l)
MW-8 cont. 2072000 97.25 10.85 86.40 44,200 1,08C 817 <5 4,160 240
5/31/2000 97.25 11,45 86.10 258,940 940 130 1,600 3,960 75
8912000 97.25 12.87 8438 22,000 832 5.38 <5 2,686 37.3
14/2/2000 97.25 12,55 84.70 3,000 278 350 209 980 21
31132001 97.25 875 88.50 2,360 81 15 71 279 224%
81812001 97.25 12.97 84.28 5,620 153 46 373 345 174
11/19/2001 §7.25 13,19 84.06 13,000 600 270 750 1,200 400
2121/2062 97.25 9.88 87.37 240,000 1,400 <25 4,200 6,560 <100
5112002 97.25 16,32 86.93 9,000 360 56 560 622 2,100
7/30/2002 39.38 11.79 27.58 8,400 340 78 530 517 1,200
19/20/2002 38.38 13,80 25.58 18,000 $50 75 1,400 1,269 700
1/3/2003 39,38 9,48 28.90 8,100 300 29 370 362 1,100
51312003 39.38 9.48 25.60 18,000 380 33C 1,000 518 540
712412003 39.38 11.92 27.45 12,000 460 54C 910 435 890
10/22/2003 39.38 13.09 26,29 16,000 830 87 2,000 875 280
1/22/2004 39.38 10.32 28.06 18,000 330 37¢C 860 239 500
A[12004 39.38 11,23 28.15 12,000 240 26C¢ 650 128.8C <4
8/20/2004 38.38 13.02 26.35 6,000 310 27 6690 56.8C <4
1218/2004 39,38 10.78 28.59 6,650 171 15 360 35 168
3/15/2005 39.38 7.62 31.76 11,400 125 21 418 58,3 865
5/16/2005 39.38 9.15 30.23 10,100 122 13.2 449 34.73 408
711412008 39.38 10.81 28,57 11,600 213 27.8 854 71.51 184
10/13/2005 39.38 12.81 28.57 8,590 256 27.7 655 48.50 375
11312006 39.38 7.4C 31.98 4,800 53 52 130 21 210
4612008 39.38 6.04 33.34 8,240 82.5 14.6 384 28.06 771
9/7/2006 39,38 12.158 27.23 4,130 88.80 7.32 173 18.73 48.60
11/28/2006 39.38 11.92 27.48 3,680 188 15.10 313 23.82 148
212712007 38,38 8.52 30.86 5,690 122 1510 455 33.82 203
5242007 38.38 10.7¢ 28.59 3,400 32.80 4.35 177 14,65 69.5
8/20/2007 38.38 12,71 26.67 1,310 58.60 4.22 108 7.20 26.8
11/45/2007 39.38 1213 27.25 13,300 169 11.1 281 12.0 60.4
2/22i2008 30.38 8.5% 30.87 5,130 33.3 442 218 5.87 <0.5
5162008 39.38 11.41 27.97 3,490 20.3 2.38 90.3 0.77 21.8
8/5/2008 39.38 12.82 26.56 2,900 97 14 170 17 13
111412008 39.38 13.11 26.27 2,900 110 15 420 25 10
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Anaiytical Results

3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total wBe?
Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Tolusna [Ethyl-Benzene| Xylenss EPA 8Z260B

Menitoring Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (g} {pafl} gl {ugfl} HEL L] (pg/L)
MW-8 cont, 372412008 39.38 8.29 30.08 3,000 21 2.8 a0 17.81 8.1
61812009 +1.38 28.00 6,700 ¥ 81 22 420 283 3.9
9/29/2009 13.66 25,72 120 22 <3.1 480 5.1

MW-10 42/1/1996 . 10.44 NA
471011897 84.54 10.07 §4.47 1.000 21 9 3

12/30/1887 94,54 8.78 85,76 14,000 5,30C 78 1,100 780 NA

9/29/1958 94,54 11.93 82.61 9,900 5,400 56 970 520 2,600

12/16/1968 94.54 1018 84.35 8,700 3,800 51 780 420 1,800

311611998 94.54 7.30 87.24 4,100 15 28 420 250 2,800

51011999 94.54 9.85 84.59 4,200 1,168 34 264 154 1,195

8/23/1999 94.54 11.60 32.94 3,280 2,135 97 600 243 1,800
114971999 94.54 12.50 §2.04 2,950 1,134 20 <5 70 G52
20712000 4,54 9.25 85.28 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 448
573112000 94.54 9.45 85.09 4,400 1,500 25 396 107.% 580

81912060 94.54 11.52 83.02 8,800 1,055 25 54 53.8 1,283
11/2/2000 94.54 11,35 83,19 ND NO ND ND ND 145
311372001 94.54 - 5.07 86.47 4,935 969 18 41 72 830
5222001 ©4.54 9.80 84,74 2,800 530 11 200 31 270
8/8/2001 94,54 11.64 82.90 242 35 1 1 2 64
11/18/2001 94.54 12.06 82.48 3,500 $00 260 310 258 410
212172002 94,54 828 86.26 4,700 1,400 20 370 83.7 500
B/1/2002 94.54 9.49 85.05 3,400 660 13 260 48,0 270
7/30/2002 36,71 10,83 25,78 160 25 0.55 8.1 1.0 72
10/20/2002 36.71 i2.54 2417 550 130 3.00 31.0 27 79
1/3/2003 36,71 8.23 28.48 17,000 870 11 290 27 270
5372003 36.71 5.30 28.41 2,500 650 10 180 1581 ¢ 180
712412003 35.71% 19,76 25.95 750G 160 4 58 5.66C 79
10/22/2003 36.71 11.91 24.80 2,600 410 11 170 9.14C 116
112212004 36.71 8,91 27.80 4,000 800 15 280 15.3C 110
41172004 36,71 9.62 27.09 5,100 580 <1 330 26.4 160
8/20/2004 36,71 14.50 25.21 3,400 550 13 240 17.0 160
120772004 36.71 9.29 27.42 2,524 556 10 184 16.9 144
31512008 36.71 7.48 20,93 4,340 354 6.07 166 17.1 258
511612005 36.71 8.24 28.47 4,750 415 6.87 254 104 126
714412005 36.71 9.78 26.93 5,050 594 8.53 287 10.7 160
10/43/2005 36.71% 11.32 25,38 6,230 811 11,3 355 5.6 167
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Tahie 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casingl  Depth to Groundwater Totat MiBE?
Elevation* Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Tohwne |Ethyl-Benzensl Xylenes EPA 82608
Monitoring Wetl] Date {feet} {feat) {feet) {agil) (ngfl} (pgft) {uoil) {ugil} {ugil.)
MW-18 cont. 11312006 36.71 5.81 28.80 2,000 350 8.0 210 15 88
4/6[2006 36.71 6.03 30.68 600 86.5 <2.0 59.1 2.36 30.4
9f712006 36.71 10,80 25.81 6,960 380 <8.60 253 11.30 103
11/28/2006 36.71 - 10,92 2579 2.800 305 <8.6 228 <8.6 72.8
2/26/2007 36.7% 8.02 28.68 9,47¢ 4,400 28.3 1,260 32.60 2683.0
§/23/2007 36.71 9.54 2747 880 138 2.45 69,2 4.65 30.9
82012007 36.71 §1.47 25.24 86.6 2.88 <2.00 5.98 2.30 2.68
11/15/2007 36.71 11.42 25.59 492 104 <2.00 41.2 <2.0 18.7
2/21/2008 36,71 7.85 28.86 2,040 228 4.44 183 2.68 11
5162008 36,71 10.19 26,52 2,516 161 3.36 130 <2.0 23
8/5/2008 36.71 11.50 25.2% 200 32 <0.5 3.7 <{.5 2.9
14/4/2008 36.71 11.94 24.77 130 3.8 <05 4.3 <0.5 3.0
3/24/2008 36.71 8.48 28.23 2,000 160 43 130 8.1 22
8812009 36.71 10.14 26.57 28007 170 4.9 140 8.2 26

36.71

912812009 12.34 24.37 1,500 ¥ ol 3.1 45 4.0 16

MW-11 12/1/1996 95,94 11.89 83.95 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4111987 95,94 11.47 84.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/30/1987 95.94 10.40 85.54 710 66 97 59 190 NA
6/30/1998 95.94 NM NM 1,100 45 24 71 100 NA
9/29/1998 95.94 13.24 §2.70 170 7 1 4 9 22
12/16/1998 95.94 11.58 84.36 550 27 4 25 33 >0.5
3/16/1999 95.94 8.81 87.13 710 30 5 83 84 8
6/10/1999 95.94 11,56 84.44 4,600 1,240 35 290 159 1,291
82311999 95.94 12,75 83.19 170 4 4 ND 6 ND
11191899 85.94 13.85 82.09 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/7{2000 95.94 13,60 82,34 790 20 15 <4 35 <5
8/9F2000 95.94 14,87 81.07 590 10,5 5.94 <5 7.75 <5
11/2/2000 95.94 12.55 83,39 60 ND ND ND ND ND
371372001 95.94 9.61 86.33 273 86 2.1 10 14 ND
512212601 $5.94 11.15 84.79 280 12 8.3 3.3 9.8 12
8782001 95.94 13.04 82,90 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/19/2001 95.94 13.48 82.45° 300 7.9 26 5.1 28.9 ND
212172002 95,94 9.69 86.25 560 34 20 32 37.3 <0.5
5/7/2002 95.94 10,89 84.95 280 16 3 7.6 7.8 <2
7130/2002 NS 13,24 NC 120 56 <0.5 0.6% 0.53 <20
16/20/2002 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA MNA NA
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 Internationat Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casing]  Depthto Groundwater Total MEBE ?
Elevation' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Beneene | Toluene {Ethyl-Benzene| Xylenss | EPA 8260B
Monitoring Well} Date {feet) (feet} (feet) {pgfly {pg/l} (ugil) (g} {ugfl) {ngfL)
MW-11 cont. 1/3/2003 NS 2,76 NC 700 32 5.7 25 5410 <2.0
51312003 NS 9.66 NC 280 17 1.5C 8 4,10 =2.0
712412003 NS 12.30 NC 340 19 C 32 0.58 0.89 <2.0
10/22/2003 NS 13.38 NC : 210 50C <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
102212004 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA NA NA
4112004 NS NM NG NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/20/2004 NS NM NC NA NA- NA NA ) NA NA
12712004 NS 10.54 NC 488 24 3.0 i8 4.00 <0.5
3/15/2005 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/16/2005 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA NA NA
711472006 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/13/2005 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA ‘NA NA
11372006 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA | NA NA
4612006 NS 772 NC 872 19.8 3.63 378 3.28 <0.5
5/6/2008 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/5/2008 NS NM NG NA NA NA NA NA NA
11472008 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/24/2008 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA NA NA
B/8/2008 NS NM NG NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/29/2009 NS NM NG NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-12 11/9/1988 24.84 13.20 §1.64 80 <& <5 <5 <5
2/712000 894.84 10.20 84.64 4,000 351 37 <§ 24
5/31/2000 24.84 10.48 54.36 3,930 230 10 34 12
8/9/2000 94.84 12.07 82,77 1,730 15.4 12.4 <5 <5 185
11/2/2000 94.84 12.05 82.79 1,610 9.3 19.0 ND 7.40 215
3/13/2001 94.84 9.04 85.80 1,517 13 5.6 55 11 214
572212001 94.84 10.52 84.32 31,000 1,200 ND 95 165 1,800
81812001 94.84 12.24 82.60 2,080 71 1.8 3 4 142
111182001 94.84 12.76 82.08 3,000 81 69 13 73 12G
2{21/2002 94.84 8.78 86.06 2,500 77 <0.5 57 7.4 g5
5/7i2002 94.84 10.26 84.58 2,700 74 <0.5 20 5.1 94
773012002 36.84 10,83 25.91 2,200 57 <0.5 " 2.6 100
10/20/2002 36.84 13.13 23,71 2,600 [l <0.5 <0.5 0.3 84
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
2609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MtBE 2
Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene |Ethyl-Benzene] Xylenes j EPA 8260B
Monitoring Well} Date (feet) {feet) {feet} {ngfl} {uegy/L) gL} {pgit.) {ngil.} {ngfL}
MW-12 cont. 1/3/2003 36.84 9.23 27.61 2,300 85 <0.5 1 4.00 86
51312003 36.54 9.24 27.60 2,200 58 <0.5 420 44C 95
712412003 36.84 11.44 25.40 2,200 32cC 16C <0.5 8,20 85
10/22/2003 36.84 12.50 24.34 2200 H 3C <0.5 <0,5 35C 49
412212004 36,84 9.56 27.28 1,700 24C 14 G 3 5.00 72
41172004 36.84 10.21% 26.63 2,000 11C <0.5 <G5 5C 36
B/20£2004 36,84 12.00 24.84 1,800 8.8C <0.5 <G5 1.1C 26
121712004 36.84 10.03 26.81 1,018 2 <{.5 <0.5 <1.0 26
3/15/2003 36.84 8.48 28.35 1,890 4.25 <0.5 6.38 <1.0 308
611612005 36.84 6,07 2797 1,080 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 20.6
711412005 36.84 10.43 26.41 1,680 2.71% <2.0 3.33 <1.0 28.3
10/13/2005 36.84 12.08 24.76 1,660 0.74 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 28.1
1132006 36.84 7.88 28.95 480Y 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30
4/612006 36.84 7.92 28.92 1,310 <05 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 31.1
9/7/2008 36.84 11.44 2540 1,220 0.81 <2.0 2.69 <1.0 23.7
11/28/2008 36.84 11.61% 25.23 543 2.15 <2.0 1.72 <2.0 275
21262007 35.84 9.04 27.80 5,580 9.81 11 8.52 31.3, 14.2
51232007 36.84 037 26.47 350 <0.5 <2.0 4.74 2.32 18.8
8/20/2007 36.84 12,03 24,81 556 0.68 <20 4,81 2.41 20.3
111152007 36.84 11.84 25.00 578 Q.79 <2.0 .51 <2.0 204
2/21/2008 36.84 8.86 27.98 375 6.59 <2,0 1.06 <20 2.52
51612008 36.84 10.85 25,99 742 <0.5 <2.0 0.7¢ <2.0 8.92
8/5/2008 36.84 12.1% 2469 550 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13
11742008 36.84 12.78 24.06 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/2412008 36.84 8.37 27.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
G/af2008 |- 36.84 10.83 26.01 NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/29/2009 36.84 12.89 23.95 NA NA NA NA NA NA
FC 21712000 97.10 15.40 81.70 NA NA MA NA NA NA
5/31/2000 97.10 12.41 84,69 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8192000 97.10 158.70 81.40 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11722900 97.10 16.85 86.25 NA NA NA NA NA MNA
3/43/2001 97.1¢ 9.39 87.71 NA NA NA NA NA NA
512212001 a7.10 15.85 81.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/8/2001 57.10 13.30 83.80 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
11/18/2001 a7.10 17.82 79.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

1609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater : Total WMiBE®
Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene |Ethyl-Benzenel Xylenes | EPA 82608

Monitoring Weilj Date {fest) {feat) {feet) fngil) {ugfL} g/} {ngil) {peil} (ngil.)
FDC cont. 2/21/2002 97.10 16.74 80.36 NA NA NA NA NA MNA
5712002 97.10 10.36 86.74 NA NA NA NA NA NA
713012002 39.35 11.93 27.42 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/20/2002 39.35 13.74 25,61 NA NA NA NA NA NA
173/2003 38.35 15,18 24,97 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/3/2003 38,35 16.20 2318 NA NA NA NA NA NA
712412003 39.35 16.45 22.90 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/22/2003 39.35 16.53 22.82 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/22/2004 39.35 13,74 25.61 NA NA NA NA NA NA
41112004 39.35 16.30 23.05 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/20/2004 38.35 16.0% 23,30 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12712004 398.35 14.56 24,79 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/16/2005 39.35 13.55 25.80 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/17/2005 38.35 14,88 2447 NA NA NA NA NA NA
TH4/2005 39,35 14.32 25.03 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/13/2005 39.35 14.99 24,36 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
1/3/2006 39,35 11.82 27.53 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
4/6/2006 39.35 13.60 2575 NA NA MA NA NA NA
Si712006 30.35 15,05 24,30 NA NA NA NA NA NA
14/28/2006 39.35 1547 23.38 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/26{2007 38.35 13.01 26.34 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/23/2007 38.35 14.23 2512 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/20/2007 39.35 15.92 23.43 NA NA NA - NA NA NA
$H1BI2007 39.35 15.98 43.37 NA NA NA NA NA NA
22142008 38.35 10.22 29.13 NA NA NA NA NA NA
21612008 39.35 14.95 24.40 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
8/5/2008 39.35 15.05 23.30 NA NA NA NA NA NA
© 11/4/2008 35,35 16.02 23.33 NA NA NA NA NA NA
312472009 39.3% 12.78 26.57 NA NA NA NA NA NA
/812009 38,35 15.89 23.45 NA NA MNA NA& NA MA
9/29/2009 36.35 15.88 23.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
2609 international Boulevard, Ozkland, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MBE 2
Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene |Ethyi-Benzene] Xylenes | EPA 82608
Monitoring Wel {feet) {feet) (feet) {ngily {ug/l} fpgil) [T {uegit} {pg/l)

FDE 5/31/2000 . 84.68 NA NA NA NA NA NA
81612000 NM NA NA NA NA NA NA,
11/2/2000 97.90 12.75 85,15 NA NA NA NA NA NA
371342001 §7.90 8.14 88.76 NA MEA, NA 1 NA NA NA
512272001 97.90 13.08 84.85 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/8r20m §7.90 13.69 84.21 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1171972001 97.90 13.82 83.98 NA NA NA NA NA NA
202112002 97.90 13.18 84.72 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/7/2002 97.90 11.18 86.72 NA NA NA NA NA NA
7i30/2002 40.06 12.81 27.25 MA NA NA, NA NA NA
10/26/2002 40.06 14.53 25.53 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11312003 40.06 13.13 26,93 NA NA NA NA NA NA
57312003 40.06 11.78 2827 NA NA NA NA NA NA
7i24/2003 40.08 13.10 26,96 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/22/20038 40.06 13.85 - 28.21 NA NA NA NA NA NA
142212004 40.06 18.27 28.79 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/112004 40.06 13.20 26.86 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8120/2004 40.06 14.97 25,09 NA NA NA NA NA NA
121772004 40.08 14.25 2581 NA NA MNA NA NA NA
3/16/2005 40.06 12.50 27.56 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/17/2008 40.06 13.83 28.13 NA, NA NA NA NA NA
711442005 40.08 13.98 26.08 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
10/13/2005 40.66 13.60 26.46 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1312006 40.66 .83 30.23 NA MNA NA NA MNA NA
4/6{2006 40.08 $1.30 28.76 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
9/7/2006 40.06 13.62 26.54 NA NA NA NA NA NA
14/28/2008 40.06 13.73 26.33 NA NA NA NA A NA
2{26/2007 40.08 11.20 28.86 NA NA NA NA NA NA
512312007 40,06 12.72 27.34 NA NA NA NA MA NA
812012007 46.08 13.49 26.57 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/15/2007 40.06 13.28 26.78 NA NA NA NA NA NA
202112008 40,06 9.86 30.20 NA NA NA NA NA NA
B/6/2008 40,06 12.42 27.64 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/5/2008 40,06 13.54 26.52 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/4/2008 40.08 13.63 26.43 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3124/2009 40,06 10.58 20.48 NA NA NA NA A ‘NA
6/16/2009 40.06 12.51 27.55 NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analyticai Resuits

3609 International Boulevard, Oakiand, California

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MHBE *
Etevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Berzene | Toluene |Ethyl-Benzens| Xylenes | EPA 8260B
{feet) {feet) {feel) fngil) pgil) {pgil) {ngi-) (gl {ug/L})
14.46 25.60 NA NA NA

96,00 12.20 84,70 NA NA

8/9/2000 96.90 NM NM NA NA
11/2/2000 96.90 15.50 81.40 NA NA
3M13/2001 96.90 10,12 86.78 NA NA
5/22/2001 96,90 13.50 83,40 NA NA
8/8/2001 95.80 £3.08 83.82 NA NA
11/18/2001 96.50 14,31 82.59 NA NA
22142002 98.90 12.78 84.12 NA NA
5{712002 96.90 10.14 86.76 NA NA
7430/2002 39.16 14.79 2737 NA NA
10/20/2002 39.16 13.50 25.66 NA NA
1132003 39,16 12.13 27.03 NA NA
5/3/2003 39.16 10.84 28.32 NA NA
72412003 39.16 12.12 27.04 NA NA
10/22/2003 39.16 13.48 25.68 NA NA
112212004 39.16 13.58 25.58 NA NA
41112004 39.16 13.90 25.26 NA NA
8/20/2004 39.16 15,49 23.47 NA NA
121772004 39.16 14.85 24.31 NA NA
3/16/2005 39.16 13.10 26.06 NA NA
5/17/2005 39.16 14,60 2456 NA NA
711412008 39.16 15.10 24.06 NA NA
10/13/2005 39,16 13.34 2582 NA NA
17312006 39.16 12.61 26,55 NA MA
4162006 39.16 12.80 26.36 NA NA
9/7/2006 29.16 15.80 23.36 NA NA
11/28/2006 39.18 14.10 25.06 NA NA
2/26/2007 39.16 10.21 28.95 NA NA
5/2312007 39.16 12.44 26.72 NA NA
8120/2007 39.16 18.08 24.08 NA NA
1111512007 39.16 15,12 24.04 NA NA
2/21/2008 39,16 8,93 30.23 NA NA
5/6/2008 30.16 12.0% 2715 NA NA
8752008 39.16 14.15 25.0% NA NA
11/4/2008 39.16 13.84 2522 NA NA
32442009 35.18 8.66 20,50 NA NA

page 20 of 21



Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Resulis

3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

. tg the State Water Resowces Confral Board Database on August 8, 2062,

2 MUBE was analyzed using the EPA Method 80218 and confirmed using 82608,
[ Presence confirmed, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a factor of two.
H: Heavier hydrocarbons may have contributed te the guantitation.

MA: Mot Anafyzed

NA: Mot Applicable, WelliDrain did not exist at time of sampling

NG: Not caleulated. No top of casing elevation was available for MWeT1.

NB, < Not Detected above labaratery reporting limits.

N Not Measured

NS Mot Surveyed,

Y: Sample exhibits fuet pattern which does not resemble standard,

FOC:  French drain center riser.

FDE: French drain east riser.

FOW:  French drain west riser.

Well MW-4R replaced damaged we
NS: Not surveyed. Well M-
Well £X-1 was Installed in the First Quarter 2007 and initially monttore:

page 21 of 21

Top of casing elevations were re-surveyed to comply with the EDF requirements for electronic reporting of date

T MW=4 on April 11, 2005, The first time well MW-4R was monitered was in the Second Quarter 2005
4 was not surveyed due to obstructions surrounding well.
d in February 2067,

Top Of Casing Depth to Groundwater Total MWBE *
Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene |Ethyl-Benzene] Xylenes {EPA §2608
Monitoring Well Date {feet) {feet} (feet) {ug/ll (gl (g} {ugh) (ngl} {ne/L}
FDW cont 6/8/2009 39.16 11.57 27.29 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
Mm ---—““—._....?iﬁ.n_ NA
EX-1 212712007 40,51 9.05 31.486 15,900 1,400 1,180 725 2,880 185
512312007 40.51 15,37 25.14 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/20/2007 40.51 $7.42 23.09 NA NA NA NA MA NA
11/15/2007 40,51 13.28 27.23 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/21/2008 40.51 16.91 23.60 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/6/2008 40.51 17.38 23.13 NA NA NA NA NA NA
B/5/2008 40.5% 17.38 23.13 MNA NA NA, NA NA NA
11/4/2008 40.51 15.75 23.76 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3{24/2009 40.51 17.04 23.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/8/2008 40,51 16.81 2370 NA NA NA NA NA NA
92912009 40.51 17.15 23,36 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Notes:
1




; Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

KX 210937 location:
Ciient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
ProjectH: 2331 Analvysig: EPA 82608
Matrix: Water Sampled: G3/24/09
Units: ug/L Received: 03/25/09
Field ID: . MW-1 Lak ID: 210937-001
TYpe: SAMPLE

B AT _'{”- ?“! Syl i 2 T K o e ’ 5 PaG ; ." X5 ;S g e e
Tasoline C7-Cre . 149540

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 20 149681 04/07/09
MTBE 5.1 1.0 149681 04/07/08
Renzene 14 1.0 149681 04/¢7/09
Toluane 6.6 1.0 149681 04/07/09
Ethylbenzene 20 1.0 149681 04/07/09
m, p-Xylenes i 180 1.0 149681 ¢4/07/09%
o-Xyilene 36 1.0 149681 04/67/09

ST o Ticromethane -1 3. i e oS

1,2~ Dichloroethane-d4 100 77-137 2.000 149681 0G4/07/09
Toluene—ds 103 80-120 2.000 149681 04/07/09
Bromof lucrobenzene 96 - a0-125 2.000 149681 04/07/09
Field ID: MW-3 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Ratch#: 145699
Lap ID: 210937-002 Analyzed: 04/07/09

'Gaéo e T~ c12~

tert-Butyl Alcohoi (TBA) ND . 10

MTBE 1.2 0.50
Benzene 0.69 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene D : 0.50
m, p-Xylenes 1.7 0.50
o-Xylene 0,59 0.50

OREC LaniTe
Bbr 105 6100

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 77137
Toiuenemds 102 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-125

NA= Not Analyzed

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

page 1 of § 2.2
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid,

Lab #: 2108937 Location: 3609 Int
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projeckf#: 2331 Analysig: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Sampied: 02/24/09
Units: ug/L Received: 03/25/09
Field ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 210937-00C3
Type: SAMPLE

Gasollne C7- C12 3,400 12 149540 04/02/09
tert-Butyl Alcochol (TBA) ND 63 6.250 149681 04/07/09
MTBE ND 3.1 6.250" 149681 04/07/09
Benzene 160 3.1 6.250 149681 04/07/09
Toluene 82 3.1 6.250 149681 04/07/09
Ethylbenzene 470 3.1 6.250 149681 04/067/09
m, p-Xylenes 400 3.1 6.250 149681 04/07/09
o-Xvlene 95 3.1 6.250 149681 04/07/09

Dt romofluoromethéne

N149681164 57709

1,2-Dichloroethane-3d4 102 77-137 149681 04/07/09
Tcluene de 103 80-120 6.250 149681 04/07/0%
Bromof luorcbenzene 101 80-125 §£.250 149681 04/07/09
Field ID MW-8 Lab ID 210937-004
Type: SAMPLE

6.250 149540

tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 14 1.42% 149681 04/07/09
MTRBE | g.71 1.429 149681 04/07/09
Benzene 0.74 1.429 149681 04/07/09
Toluene Q.71 1.429 149681 04/07/09
Ethylbenzene 0.7 1.42% 149681 04/07/09
m,p-Xylenes 0.71 1.429 149681 04/07/09
o-Xylene 0.71 1.429 149681 04/07/09
I melernor ; w«ﬁé&$“rﬁ; e Rbaiveade e
Dibromot lucromethane 80 122 1 429 145681 04 07 09

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 T7-137 1.429 149681 04/07/09

Toiuene»da 102 80-120 1.429 149681 04/07/09

Bromofluorobenzene : 96 80-125 1.429 149681 04/07/09
NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 ¢f & Z.2
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3 Curtis & Tompkins, Licd.

210937 : 3609 Int'l Bivd.,
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2331 Analvysis: EPA 82608
Matrix: Water Sampled: 03724/09
Units: ug/L: Received: 03/25/09
Field 1ID: MW-10 Lab ID: 210937-005
Type SAMPLE

B i e e : : R i e

Gasoline C7 Cl2 2,000 50 1.000 149540

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND : 25 2.500 149681 04/07/09
MTBE 22 0.50 1.000 149540 04/02/09
Benzene 160 1.3 2.500 149681 04/07/09
Toluene : 4.3 C.50 1.000 149540 04/02/09
Ethylbenzene 130 1.3 2.500 149681 04/07/09
m,p-Xylenes 6.1 S 0.50 1.000 149540 04/02/09
o-Xvylene ND 0.50 1.000 149540 04/02/09

e B ate R 31 D SRE T O alyzed
1-romofluoromethan@ 101 §0-122 1.000 149540 04 02 09
1,2~ Dichloroethane-~d4 94 77-137 1.000 149540 04/02/09
Toiuene ds 101 80-120 1.000 149540 04/02/09
Bromof Lucrobenzene 103 80-125 1.000 149540 04/02/09
Type: BLANK Batché: 148540
Lab ID: QC490055 Analyzed: 04/02/09

Dila Fag: 1.000

k%m& S D

Gasollne C7-Cl2

tert-Butyl Alcohol {(TBA) ND 10
MTBE ND 0.50
Benzene ND G.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
w, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ‘ ND 0.50

leromof uoromethane * =T 80»122"

1, 2-Dichloroethane~d4 106 . 77-137
Toluene-ds a9 80-120
Bromof luprobenzene 106 80-125

5

NA= Not Analyzed

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 5 2.2
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Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab 215610 Location: 3609 Int+ i Blvd., Cakland
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecid: 2331  Analysig: EPA 8260B

Fielo 1D: MW-6 : Sampled: 10/12/09

Matrix: Water , Received: 10/12/09

Unite: ug/L Analivzed: 10/21/09

Batchit: 156304

Type: - SAMPLE Diln Fac: 6.250C
Lab 1ID: 215610-001

reTe ot 5000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 63

MTRE ND 3.1
Benzene 78 3.1
Toluene le 3.1
Ethylbenzene 70 3.1
m, p~fylenes 81 3.1
o-Xvlene . 17 3.1

Dloromof uoromet'ane

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 117 75-137

Toluene~ds R 80-120

Bromof luorobenzene 105 80-123
Tyge: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.00¢0
Lab I Q517606

Gasoline C7- C12&(

tert-putyl Alcohol (TBA) ND i0
MTRE ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
; S U EREC Shama e

Dloromo uoromet ane 80- 120
1l,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 115 75-137

Tolu@n@—dB 116 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 110 80-123

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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' 15183379333 P.@3
P8-21~1996 @5:1148M  FROM 10

R FHIVUGITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Precision  Emvironmenial  Anglgticol Loborutony

August 16, 193 X PEL # 9508027
SOIL TECH ENGINRERING : Attn: Noori Ameli
Re: Three water and three soil samples for Gasoline/BYEX analysis.

Project npnama: 3808 E. 14tk 8t., — Oakland
Project number: 7-92-514--8p

Pate sampled: Aug 13, 1996 Date pubnmitied: Aug 14, 1996
Date extracteds: Aug 14-15, 1998 Pate analyzed; Aug 14«15, 1998
BRESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Bengene Tolnene Ethyl Total

i.p. - ‘ Benzena Xylene

{ug/L) {ug /1) {ug/L) {ug/L)  (ag/L)

WB-3, . 15900 55 2.3 43 43
WH-2 240000 2700 1900 2700 5900
WH-3 3000 s 3.3 14 14
Detertion : .
Limit 50 0.5 0.9 0.5 0.5
Method or so3e [} '

Analysis BO1Y 602 Gaz 5111 602
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Teoluene . Bthyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylene

(ng/Rg) (ug/Rqg) (ﬁgfkqi {ug/Rg) (ug/Keg)

——

3"1-3.0 ‘ HFD' N-nt NCD- NODO “.Dv
B-2-10 240 390 210 430 940
3*3““10 H;D. . NoBc N—Dc NcD- H.»»
Blank n.n. H.DP. N.D. N.Dp. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 56.9% B2.0% 24.0% 106,.8% 112.4%
Detection

limie 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Hethod of So3g ¢ :

Analysis 8015 84020 8020 8020 8020

{%)‘

o _FAboratory Director

1783 Howxot Cowt  Milpltas, CA, 55035 Yel: 408-546-9635 Fax: 408-936-9653

TOTAL P.83




File No.

7-82-514-SA

TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
N

PARTS PER MILLION (ppm)

Il Date

Well No. | TPHg

B T E X
l|10/05/93 STMW-1 320 24 21 2.6 15
ﬂ STMW-2 260 17 19 0.57 10
I STMW-3 30,000 190 740 310 1,300 |

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOII, TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

T5




File No, 7-92-514-SA

l Legoed By: Noori Ameli Exploratory Boring Log Botng No.  B-1
l Dste Dilileg; 8/19/93 Approx, Elevation Boring Dlameter B..inch
Drilling Method Sampling Mathot
l Mobile drill rig B-40L
£13 - £23% gy
. S1E | =83 2if | £3%
PlEeg | T | 88
Fao N4 e
' DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
1 . Munsell Color: HUE 10¥R  3/4
' CL very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard, '
2 mild petroleum odor.
Mungell Color: HUE 5Y 3/t
{8 |
L Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
l 4 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
| .
5 g-145 ¢t | Dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.,
l . Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 J
B
8 4
CL Dark olive-grey silty gravelly clay, stiff, light
petroleum odor.
9 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
108-1410 ' CcL Color gets ligﬁter to &live-grey silty clay, stiff,
' mild petroleum odor.
11 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
12
13
14
1581415 CL Olive .~grey silty clay, mild petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE = 5Y 4/2
16

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Bl

: t Remarks




qf"o No. 7-92-514~54

Logoed By NooT] Ameli' Explorsiory Boring Log Boting Nu, i |
tinta Drllzad: 8/19/93 Approx. Elevation Boring Diamsisr 8-inch
Dititing l_anhou : Samphng Mathod
Mobile drill rig B-40L ' _
g Fr l c = §
' 12| g39| fEc | &3
g% &3 x3i iz
SlEldug| FEs | &f
Pt 25
. DESCRIPTION
(SiF Color changes to olive-brown silty clay, very
l 17 light petroleun odor, danmp,
mmsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
. 18
19 - Y7 First groundwater encountered at 19 feet.
. 20 L Olive-brown silty clay, mild petroleum odor, wet.
mmsell Color: HUE  2.5Y a/4
l 54 Boring terminated at 20 feect.
22
l 23
l 24 |
l 25
26 4
i
l 284
29 4
l 30
' 314
l 32
' Ramarks
' : s0I1L TECH ERGINEERING, INC.




File No. 7-82-514-8A

Logged By: 1 i .
l s9e9 Br: Noori Ameli Explotatory Boring Log godngNe. .2/ STMW-2

o ; <
ats Oritted: 8/1 9},93 Apprax. Etevition Boring Dismeter g-inch

Brilling Methed . Eampling Malhod
Mobile drill rig B-40L

& e .8 € < €
iz e 2 § 7S 2 £
£ |2 B TES i
Bl =880 32 | i3
T R B .
[ Ued 4
DESCRIPTION
1 6-inches dark yel}.omsh*brown baserock.
munsell Color: HUE 10¥R 3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
2 munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
3 CL Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey eilty clay, stiff.
punsell Colors HUE 5Y 3/2
4
45 ls-2}6 CL park olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
' punsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6
|
B
' 97 CL Color changes to olive-brown silty clay, stiff,
10 . mild petroleum odor.
) Munsell Color: HUE  2.5Y 4/4
l 11
| 12p-2-412 CLs olive-brown silty clay, stiff, stronger petrolemm odor.
munsell Color: HUE  2.5Y 4/4
' l 13
. 14
B
' 16| X7 First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.
I Hemﬂ.ks
l coIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. a3




fFHe No. 7-_92__51 4"SA

Logged By: Noori Ameli ﬂ?lornlory Bornp Log . Bating No. B-—-Z/STE‘@‘J”E
Datw Driliedt; 8/1 9/93 Appron, Elevetion Boring Dlsmate:  8_snch
Drilimmg Methogd Ssmpling Method
Mobile dirll rig B-40L
« | 9 BB . =5
T3] 38 88 4
BlE | 988 33| It
S13| 2yp| 4= | sg
DESCRIPTION
L Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, strong petrolewn
7 odor, wet.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
18 f
19 9
20
27
22 4
23 .
24
25 .
26 4 .
127
28 4
294
30 CL Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor,
wet, yellowish-brown sheen on the water.
31 Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
N Boring terminated at 30 feet.
324
Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 7-92-514-52

Lopgod By: 1 Ameli
pgee By:  Noori 1i Explorslory Boring Log goringNo. 1.3 /p-1

Duta Ditling: 8/1 9/93 Apprex. Elevation ) Bnring Diameter S—inch

Crifling Meihod

‘Mobile drill rig B-40L

Semgpling Mathog

JERE B BB " - &
S1E | =85 i | i3
? 1 8¥E & EES
fee Ud 14
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowigh-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
cl Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Minsell Color: HUE 5Y  3/1
5 IB-315 cl Colro gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 J
7 - .
8 . : . .
¢l Color changes to dlive-brown silty clay, gtiff,
: ‘ | wery light petroleum odor.
19 1 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
10{p-3-10 | et Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff, light
petroleun odor. ‘
11 Mnsell Color: HJE 5Y 4/3
12
13
14
15p-3415 ct. | olive silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
1 Boring terminated at 15 feet.
16

Rumerks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, IRC. BS




File Ho. 7-9:2-5714~3A

Lopged By:

Noori Ameli

Date Drilied: 0 /19/93

Explotatory Boring Log ’ Boring No. B4

Apptos, Elwvetion Boting Disgmeslar
8.-inch

Dritllng Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sxmpling Method

g g L E 1 = g
833 | Fiy | ik
g ! & g =3 23
- L4 En
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown bagerock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
very dark grey silty pea gravell clay, haxd.
] Munsell Color: HUE  5Y 3n.
4B~-4k5 Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
nsell Color: HUE 5Y  3/2
iog-4410 Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff, vexry light
petroleum odor.
11 Munsell Color: HUE SY 4/3
124
13
14
154415 olive silty clay, stiff, very light petroleum odor.
munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
. Boring terminated at 15 feet.
16

Remuarks

S0I1L TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No, 7-92-514-SA

togyed By: 4 i
Moori Amelil Expioratory Boring tog Boting Ho. R..§

Date Diitled: .
e 8/1 9/93 Appror, Elnvalion Boring Dirmeter 8-inch

Drilling Methoo Sampling Mathoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

e &
A ERETE £ 52
w . &Ene =
als E’ g -gf FED £ 5
[{FE
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowlsh-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  3/4
. very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell color: HUE 5Y  3/1
£-545 . | color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
0{B~5}-10 CL Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
14
2«
iy
14]
l53~5-15 L Olive silty clay, stiff, damp.
mmsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
Boring terminated at 15 fest.
6

ermarky

l S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 7-92-514-8p

Noori Ameldi

Explorstory Boring Log BoringNo.  p_ &

Approx, Elmvation Boring Diamater 8 Jyich

Dritling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sempling Methnd

Cepth, FL,
Sample No.
Paneirstion
Hasisisncs

Blows/g"
Unitied Soit

Claastilcatton -

Field Test
for Total
Ionization

DESCRIPTION

6-inches dark vellowish-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  4/3

Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/t

Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, silty.
Mmsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2

Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff.
mmnsell Color: HUE 5Y 4&/5

Olive silty clay, stiff, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3
Boring terminated at 15 feet.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




rile No, 7-92-514-8A

'Locgco By Noorl Ameli
Explorsiory Boring Log Boring Ho. B—*Gi?ma

Dty el
Drifiei: Appeox. Elevation Boring Dlsmpter 8-in ch

8/20/93

hilling Method Sempling Method
b elhD

Mobile drill rig B-40L

© » L8 £ =
£leas| £y | 2
Bl mwéq £33 25
b W ged L=
nas v
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
munsell Color: HUE 10IR 3/4
CL very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE  5Y 3/1
Mild petroleum odor.
B-645 CL Oolor changes to dark olive—grey silty clay,
stiff, mild petroleum odor. :
| Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
T A
8 E
9 L
1op-6410 L Color changes to very dark greyish-brown silty.clay,
stiff, strong petroleun odor.
11 vmsell Color: HUE 2.5Y . 3/2
L Very dark greyish-brown silty clay, stiff,
- strong petroleurs odor.
121 Munsell Color: HUE  2.5Y 3/2 '
CL Coloxr gets lighter to dark greyish-brown silty clay,
13 strong petroleum odor:, stiff. '
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
l4ip-6f14 cL park greyish-brown silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum
odor, damp.
15 yunsell Coloxs HUE  2.5Y 4/2
%7 wirst groundwater ercountered at 16 feet.
Poring terminated at 16 feet.

Aamarks

- W S R .
Eod
.m‘

sorL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




' File No. 7-92-514-8A

'L"W"’ By Noori Ameli

Date erllad: 8/ 20/93

Explosstory Boring Log Soing No.  B.7/STMW-3

Approx. Etevstion Borng Diwmeter  8_3nches

Driling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Ssmpling Mathoo

£]¢ Bt 8 583 %f‘."
e|lz | 883 | iEi | i
s1E 8 gz £3
S18 134 | 28 | 53
-t Q0 i
[ 4 -t
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
) munsell Color: HUE 10¥R 3/4 :
L very dark grey’silty pea gravelly ¢lay, hard,
light sewage odor.
Munsell Color: HUE  5Y 3/
5 lp-7i5 CL ¢olor changes to dark olive~grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 -
7 .
B8
9 L
104B-7410 ‘ cL | Color gets tighter to olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
light petxoleum odor.
11 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
12
13
14iB-A14 cL | Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5Yy 4/4
15
16 7 First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.

Rermprks

-

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

B10




Fite o, 1—02-DB14-82

tegped By:  Noori Ameli

Date Oriited 8/23/93

Expioratory Boring Log

Approx, Elevatipn

Bonng No. B-7/STMW-3

Boting Diameler B-inch

Drliling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sempling Methoo

Tanization
FPeagiration
Rasltzinncs

BlowsesFy
Unilisd Soft
ClassHizeiion

or Total

Field Test

£,
-

Dapih, Ft
Sempls Mo,

DESCRIPTION

h 7
18 |
19
20
21 .
22 ]
23 .

24

25
26 4
27
28 4
294
30 L
314

32

Munsell Color: HUE 2.5y

Munsell Color: HUE  2.5Y
Boring terminated at 30 feet.

Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.

Olive-brown silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor,
wet, yellowish sheen on the water.

Ramerky

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING,

INC.

B11



FLLE NU. =P2-D1 8eBA

: _ Marhole Covet
g gHE Marhole
. v . ‘G . ¥ al &
P e 1 EVC Cap
Ry & A éLmi
ay %)
| |
e 4" 1D, Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe
of M4 ' . '
Yil Iyl |
. o .qﬂ»%—__ﬁ 7' Concrete Grout Seal-
10 o X )
e R
w20 ﬂ‘
. Ba? Ly
A p X . . .
1 ] E?/”: ~- 1'Bentonite Pellet Seal
30 22t ‘ Y Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
! - 16" :
0
26, -Casing Slots (020 inches wide)
5 22+ Washed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 2)
A
% . .
¢l
¥
+
ERE _ P.V.C. Shoe
Not to Scale 8"
STW--3
Piezometer Schematic .
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Flie No

7-92-514-54
Logped By jomori Ameli ‘Elplmslory Baring Log Boring No. BB/P-2
Date Drifing, 8/20/93 Approx. Elsvaiion Borlng Dinmeter 8-inch

Dtiibng Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-440L

Eamphnd Mathoo

18 838 fse | 38
Sl8 | Epg| &= | 5
DESCRIPTION
6—inches dark vellowish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4
Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
5 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
3
4
5 4B-&-5 Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 - '
7 -
B 4
9 E
10£B~8-10 Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
. light petroleum odor.
. Munsell Color: HUE . 5Y 4/2
12
13
14 -14 Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, light petroleum

odor, damp.
Mumsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

15
Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor, moist.
N First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.
Boring terminated at 16 feet.

Rorinrks

80I1. TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B12




Flie No,

T-92.514-SA
Leoped By:  Noori Ameli Exptoratory Boring Log BosingNo. B9
Date Britted. 8/20/93 ‘ Appeox, Elsvation Boring Diamaer Bminch

Dreitling M2ibod

Mchile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Method

Depitr, F1.
Sample Na.
for Total
Icnization
Penetralion
Rasistance
Slows/FL
Unltliad Solf
Classiticsiion

Field Test

DESCRIPTION

6-~inch dark vellowish~brown baserock.

1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR 3/4

CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5% 3/1

5 4B~9}-5 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Mmmsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2

CL Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
8 | ' light petroleum oder.
Munsell Color: HUE Sy 4/2

9 4
1MB-9-10 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odox.
' ' Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
11
12
13
14}B-9k-14 CL | Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor, damp.
Munsell Color: HUE 53Y 472
15

CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor, moist.
Munsell Color: HUE 5y 4/2

16 N First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.

Boring terminated at 16 feet.

Remucks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B13




File No

75251484
tegeed By. Noori Ameli Exploraiory Baring Log Boing bo.  B-10
Date Dirilisn 8/ 20/93 Approx. Elsvetion Boring Dlgmatar 8 h
—lnc

Dtifhng Methpd

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Mathod

cig | 8481 B3 =5
A S
[ 53 N Y 3
2| E - ceg® = E
8131 yE| 85 | s
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  3/4
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
5 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
3 | il
4
5 B-10-5 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 | '
'}' -
CL Color changes to ollve-grey silty clay,. stiff,
g : Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 2&/2
g 4
10{B~1 50--10 CL Olive-qrey Silty clay, stiff.
i Munsell Color:  HUE  5Y 3/2
11
124
13
144B-10~14 €L Color changes to olive-brown silty clay, stiff,
light petroleum odor.
15 Musell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
' CL Olive-brown s:zlty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.
Mmmsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/4
16 .. First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.
: Boring terminated at 16 feet.

Asmarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B14
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e 7-92-514-sa

Looged By Noori Ameli

Dste Diliisd.  8/20/93

Approa. Elevation Boting Dismeter

Exploratory Boring Lop oring No.  B-11/STMI-1

8-inch

Drilling Metnod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Ssmphng Method

'SR B TE 58 58
=1z | 833 $E¢ | 3%
Flegedl 5 | &
S|4 Eyk| &5 | 3%
DESCRIPTION
f-inches-dark vellowish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  3/4 ‘
CL Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
) Munsell Color: HUE 35y  3/1
3
4
5 |-11-5 L Chlor changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
& 4 ’ .
CL Color changes to olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
- Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
8 |
9 b
104B-1)-10 L Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, very light petroleum odor.
. ' Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
11
12
Mild petroleum odor.
13
141B-11-14 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor, damp.
‘ Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
15 CL Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor, moist.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
16 7. First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B15




fio No, 7-92.5% 4-84

Leoprd By Noori Ameld

Date Delllse,

8/23/93

Exploratory Baring Log Boring Mo, B~-171/STMW—}

Approa. Elevation Boring Biamaler 8 _anh

Driting Mathpg

Mobile drill rig B-40i:

Samplng Mathod

|

]

Dapth, A1
Sample No,
or Total

Ionization
Panatretign
Rastsisncs
Blowy/ft

Field Test ~

£,

Unifind Saolt

Ciassifigaston

DESCRIPTION

17
18

19 1

20
21 .

224

24 |

254
26 -
27
284
294
304
314

32 -

2

Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor, moist.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, strong petroleum odor,
wet, yellowish-brown sheen on the water,

Munsell Color: HUE SY 4/2

Boring terminated at 30 feet.

Asmurks

'23-
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KL AV e I L VSR

Manhele Cover

g 15 . Manhole
v ; v a1 ,
h ke 4 PVC Cap
¢ U771 Eally
AL
3 |4
g% g ez 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe
30 i ' .
va| |Pald
v qﬁs?mmmmm“_7' Concrete Grout Seal-
_){f ‘ﬁ‘l f] \ .
-—E th AT
Ha® by
T, T r 5
1 ;;' i;: - 1'Bentonite Pellet Seal
_ A [
30" 22! ; S;? Groundwater Depth {See Boring Log)

16"

_126‘ +Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)

Gl oo Washed Kiln Dried Sand (No. %)

it
&
'l;T.:Z"f.'

\ :}‘ P.¥.C. Shoe

Not to Scale 8"

B

U

Piezometer Schematic ‘
S0IL  TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Fiie No ?”92.’51 4""SA

topged By, Noori Amell

Date Drilieg. 8/20/93

Exploteiory Boning Log Bodng Hp. B_‘[ 2

Approx, Etevalinn Boring Dinmeter B.i nch

Drithing Method

Mobile @rill rig B-40L

Samphing Method

zig| E281 58; 58
aE §§'§ £:8 | U3
B -3 N % cR; LB
*1E . E% 2 =
15| dpk| | 32
DESCRIPTION
6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
1 Munsell Color: HUE 10YR  3/4
L very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
5 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y  3/1
3
4
5 125 i CL Color changes to dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6
7 e
CL Color changes to olive~grey silty clay, stiff.

g | : Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
9 - ‘
108-12-10 L Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, very light petroleum odor.

i Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
11
T2
13
14B-12-14 CL Olz.ve-—grey s:r.lty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.

Munsell Ccolor:  HUE 5Y 4/2

15 Boring terminated at 14 feet.
16

 Asmerks

-_

g0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B17




File No, 7-92-514-3SA

Louged By:  Noord Amell

Date Driting:

'8/24/93

Exploratory Boring Loy Bodng No.  B-13/P4

Approx, Elevalion Boring Dismeler 8 iil(':h

Drilling Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Semphng Method

———

Gapth, Ft,
Sample No,
Pansirsiion
Reatslaoce

Blawyg*
Unlited Soil
Classtieation

Field Test
for Total
Ionization

DESCRIPTION

51310 CL

.8—13-44 CL

6-inches dark yellowish-brown baserock.
Munsell Color: HUE 10¥YR  3/4

Very dark grev silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y  3/1

Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, hard.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2

Color changes to dark greyish-brown silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: -~ HUE  2.5Y  4/2

Dark grevish-brown silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5¥ 4/2

Color changes to olive silty clay, stiff, light
petroleum odors
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3

Olive silty clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor.
Mmsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3

Olive silty pea gravelly clay, stiff, mild petroleum odor.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/3 -
Boring terminated at 15 feet.

Rnmarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B8




File No

l 7-92-514-SA
Logged By:  Noori Ameli Exploratory Boring Log : : Baring No.  B-1
l DateDelled:  8/13/96 Appros. Elmvation Boring biameter  8—Linch
Dritling Mathog Sampling Method -
l Mobile drill rig B-40L
18 1 gsi 3=
Elet ! £ia £8
l * . (3 lﬁ i e 58
" DESCRIPTION
4-inch concrete, 6-inch dark yellowish-brown baserock.
' 1] Mungell Color: HUE 10¥R 4/4
Very dirk grey silty clay, very stiff.
I 5 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1
34 . . .
Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, very stiff.
l . Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
' 548145 N=15 CL park clive-grey silty' clay with minor pea gravel, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
1
’}l..
. ,.,
i
104B-1410 N=17 CL | color gets lighter to olive-grey silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
11 ollve-grey silty clay, stiff.
121 . .
Color gets darker to dark olive-yrey silty pea gravelly
clay, very light petroleum odor, damp.
135 Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
14
151 Y. First groundwater encountered at 15 feet.
Boring terminated at 15 feet.
164

Romarks

60II TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Bl




tite No. 7.92-514-5A

Logoed By: Noorl Amell Explormory Boring Log Boring No, B-2

Dt Dritted: 8 / 13/96 Approx. Eisvation Boting Dismeter 8-inch

Driliing Mathod
Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Methoo

for Total

Ionization
Peasitaiion
Rosistance

Biows/Ft
Unified Sail
Classiication

Field Test

Depth, F
Sample No.

DESCRIPTION

l 3-inch asphalt, 6-inch dark yellowish-Drown PESSTOCK ~

1 : Munsell Colors HUE 10YR 4/4
Very dark grey silty clay, very stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/1

Color gets lighter to dark olive-grey silty clay, very stiff.
vunsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2

5dB-21-5 =14 CL |park olive-grey silty clay, gtiff.
munsell Color: HUE 5Y 3/2

[

.
: Color gets lighter to olive-grey silty clay, stiff,
. very light petroleum odor.
S Munsell Color: HUE S5Y 4/2

T0B-24-10 N=19 CL | Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, light petroleum odor.
munsell Color: HUE 5Y 4/2

111

124
petroleum odor gets stronger, damp.

13

14

15 . wirst groundwater encountered at 15 feet.
Boring terminated at 15 feet.

16¢

- Pemarks  5°

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B2
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' FileNo. 7.92.514-SA

Lagged By: Noori Ameli éxplunmrysodng Lo am‘ng No. B-3 /S’I‘MW-g
l ‘DasDriled:  8/43/96 Approx, Etavation Boring Dismeter  8_jnch
1 Drilling Methoo Sampling Method s
' Mobile drill rig B-40L
UBHEH R
HHE B H AR
i 513 Agkl =) 35
" DESCRIPTION
12-inch dark yellowish-brown baserock.
' 1 ] mmsell Color: HUE 10YR 4/4
Very dark greyish-brown silty clay, stiff.
munsell Color: HUE 2.5Y 3/2
R
)
4
‘ 548-315 N=16 CL Very dark greyish-brown silty clay, stiff.
_ Mmunsell Color: HUE 2.5Y  3/2
i
N
|, |
Color gets lightexr to olive-brown silty clay.
. o Munsell Color: HUE 2.5¢ 4/4
104{B-3}10 N=15 CL {oOlive-brown silty clay, stiff.
Munsell Color: HUE 2.5% 4/4
11 ’
Color changes to dark greyish-brown silty clay, damp, stiff.
12 Munsell Color: HUE 2.5¢ 4/2
13
144
15 % .  First groundwater encountered at 15 feet.
Boring terminated at 15 feet.
161

Remnrks

&
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l’"' Mo.  7-92-514-8R

Logued By: ool Hamedd Explorsicry Boring Log ' Baring No.” Sra-9
Duate Drilled: 9 /06 /95 '} Approx, Elevation Boring Dlsmeter Bw-inCh
Dallling Method Sampiing Methoo

Mchile drill rig B-40L

. ) I -
£1a239 1 EE% 32
2rud 253 L L
E |l BN $E8 £3
w R, £a® 35

-t O Q
Goa S b4

DESCRIPTION

Previously logged on 8/13/96.

CL GFeyish-brown silty clay, very moist, stiff, pétroleum,

rarks

SOIL_ TECH. . ENGINEERING. INC,




FieNo. - 92 514-8A

Logged By: Frarﬂq Hamedl Explarmiory Boring Log Raring Mo. STMH-9

DOute Diltiad: 9/06 /96 ) Approx, Etevation Boring Dismeter g jnehy

Dsiling Methpd . Sampling Mathod
Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampia No,
Ionizaticn
Pansieslion
Feslatancs
Blowes/Ft
Linitied Sodl
Classification

for Total

Dapth, FL.

Field Test

DESCRIPTION

P
&

184

191

23 CL Color changes to brown silty clay, very roist, stiff,
petroleum odor. .

' Greyish-brown silty clay, very moist, stlff, petroleum odor.
17

l‘ 254 Boring terminated at 25 feetf.

i

27

28

29

30

31“1

324

Remacks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. BS




I FieNo. 5 g3 514-SA

Logged By:  Frank Hamedl

Explormiory Boring Log Borng 0. STMW=10

. Dats Odllm:. 9/'06/95

Approx. Elevation Boring Diainster © Q_ inehy

Driiing Mathod

Sampling Methot

l Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sempie No.
for Total
Iondzation

Penslrslion

Resistance

Blows/Fi,

Liniflad Sail

Classiication

Field TPest

DESCRIPTION

54B-1p-5 N=17

104B-1p~-10 N=20
114

124

14

154

16]

4-inch asphalt concrete.
12-inch greyish-brown baserock.

park grey silty clay, stiff.

Light brown silty clay, petroleum odor, moist,

7. First groundwater encountered at 14 feat.

Color changes to dark brown silty clay, stiff to very stiff.

Romarks

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
B -
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FleNo. o _92-514-5A

wgoed By:  Frank Hamedi Exptoratory Soring Log Boring No. awea 10

8-inch

Oats Dilled: g /{)6 / 96 Apptox, Elsvation - Mnu Disnater

Drlifing Mathod Sampling Methog
Mobile drill rig B-40L

Depth, Ft
Sempla Neo.
Panalrstion
Resislance

Biows/Ft

for Total
Ionization

Unifled Soil
Chusailleation

Field Test

DESCRIPTION

CL tight brown silty clay, moist, petroleum odor,
17 4

18
19 -
20 | cL Color changes to dark brown silty clayy stiff to very stiff.
21 ]
22 .
23 ]
24 |
25 Poring terminated at 25 feet.

264

27

284
294
30
314

324

Pamarks

PO S W

SOIIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B7




fewo.  7.92-514-8A

Logged By: Frank Hamedi

Date Drilled: 9 / 06 / 96

Exp:qrnmry Boring Log : Boring No. STMH-11

Approx. Elsvation ‘Baring (Hamaler s
o 8-inch

Sampling Methad

Depih, Ft.

Sampie No.
Field Test
for Total
Ionization

Pansiration
Aaslsianze
Blowssé

Unlityd Sail
Classilication

DESCR IPTI ON-

op-11~10

iS

\ | Drilting Maitiod
Mobile drill rig B-40L

N=16

N=19

CL

CL

3-inch asphalt, 12 inch hrown baserock
Dark grey siltyiclay,

Dark grey silty clay, very stiff.

Light brown silty clay with some gravel, petroleum odor.

¥_ First groundwater encountered at 14 feet.

iﬁ‘»
'«mms

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




e Ne. o 92-514-SA

‘esged By Frank Hamedi

Dute Drilisd. g fOG f96

Expioratory Boring Log . Boring No.  SrVIT-T 1

Approx, Elevation Buring Oizmetet

8-inch

Dritting Mathod

Mcbile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Msthos

23 |

24 |

25 4

26-

27

28
29+
304
31+

324

e -] 2 ' Ez. =_§

THEGIREER

B -3 ] s

Elg| g8 38 | i3

G % M [*3
| DESCRIPTION
Light brown silty clay with some gravel, petroleum odor.

17
18 CL Olive-grey silty clay, petroleum odor.
19 -
20
214 CL

park brown silty clay with gravel, very stiff.

Roring terminated at 25 feet,

e

e A Ao b e A A R 4§ Tt

lzzq

Remaeris

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B9




File No. 7-92-514-SA

"Manhole:waer
Manho

Ole
PVC Cap

o Doagba

Er i 3 ba B

s ‘\!‘1 %"
»~
o

s

2" 1.0, Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe

53' Concrete Grout Seal:

Tf/

6"gentonite Pellet Seal

/ A
6" / /*7)

25" 19¢

S;? Groundwater Depth {See Boring Log)

17" -Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)

f -
E
l

Ty

T o>r

19" Washed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 2/12)

P.V¥,.C. Shoe

A SE

8“

Not to Scale

STMW-9

et bt i e A

SYSRECTC y U S

. Piezometer Schematic .

SOOIl TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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Fite No. T=Y2=-514-54

a

. Manhole Cover

Manhole

—— =]

PVC Cap

w0 obal

k> 4 <5 ta

2 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe

% 5%'.Cdncrete Grout Seal

?3:‘,\!" r‘
-
Lo
—r

. VA T
' /l 71'

L)

6" pentonite Pellet Seal

25° 190 |

S;? Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
14" :

o ",v Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)

. N "
. M
A ¥ o
-
- Y
l " i

L) e
T
i

. . .
. .
. hOA S (P
. M alhue T
. .
. .
) e L+,
o~ R

>

. 19 .MWashed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 2/12)

P.vV.C. Shoe

Not to Scale 8"

STME-10

¢ et

g Mo A

Piezometer Schematic .

* "
et b
!i » . t.e
' i ‘

. ps2
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File No. 7-82-514-5A

. Manhole Covexr

m i“mmigk % Manhole
) v ol PVC Cap
4 t
4 1
£ A A a4,
AT B2
aj ¢ . )
Yo qd ' R
W EE 4 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe
! )
Y bﬁ > _ :
%” . Jﬂgkm.__ 51' Concrete Grout Seal-
L) | : . -
.}{f y] f] )
.-i [.73% ﬁ‘
Ae® by
-

4
7 Y

L

257 19"

£ A3
1
]

ﬁi"f

6" Bentonite Peliet Seal

Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)

117;05§€b§ Slots (.020 inches wide)

| 1o+ Mashed Kitn Dried Sand (No. 2/12 )

- P.V.C. Shoe

-", L

—

BN'

Hot to Scale

STvER-11

Piezometer Schematic .

' ps3
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FleNo 7.92-514-5A

Logyed By Noorl Amell Explotaiory Boring Log Boting No. B-14
Dty Drilled. 8130/95 Appiox, Erevation ' Boting Disme)er 8-inch .
Drilling Mribod Samphnp Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

- FIO
O 0ot O K gs
£z © o :?E‘E’ 0%
£1r oA [ o &
B | ¢ 0 n ;,-:f ® E
« € whw £ FD e
B8 | Tut feb 5%
- 0D o

o

DESCRIPTION

6-inch concrete. ‘
1 ’ .1 Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, hard.
munsell Soil Color: HUE 10¥YR  3/1

2

3

4

5 B-14-5- cL Color gets lighter to dark greylsh-brown silty clay, hard.
: Mmnsell Soil Color: HUE 10YR  4/2

6 . park greyish-brown silty clay, hard.

Munsell Color: HUE 10¥R 4/2

Color gets lighter to brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10¥YR  4/3

1048-14-10 cbL Color changes to olive-grey siity clay; hard.
' Munsell Soil Color: = HUE 5Y  4/2 ‘

124

13

14)

i5 - _%7_ First groundwater encountered at 15 feét;.
: Olive-grey silty clay, stiff, moist, hard.

| o munsell Soil Color: HUE 5Y - 4/2
16 N Boring terminated at 15 feet,

Rermarks

cOIL TECH  ENGINEERING, INC. B



T fuewe 7.92-514-53
Legpet By: NOOIL VAmeli £aplotsiory Boring Log BorinpHe. o 4
Dats Dritlet. 8/30[95 Appron, Elevstion Beonp Dismatar 8_inch
Drifing Method Sampinp Mambé

Mobile driil rig B-4{0L

£1£ ] 568 £5% e
S1E | wEn st e &%
|+ o ar I v ¥ I T o
w [SR N o © %4
P © '
DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt, 10-inch dark brown baserock.
1] Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10¥R  4/3
2 Very dark grey silty pea gravelly clay, stiff,
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10¥R  3/1
3 .
4
Very dark grey silty clay, hard. ‘
5 | Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10¥R  3/1
Color gets lighter to dark brown silty clay, hard.
¢ Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10¥YR  3/3
7 4
8 $IMY-4-8 CL. | Brown silty.clay, hard.
-] Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10¥YR 4/3_
9 '
10‘
1]
12
13
14 Oolor changes to dark: olive—grey silty clay, hard, very
15 light petroleum odor. .
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
16 ¥ . First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.

Anmerks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. - B




T Hs Hp

7-92-514-8A

teppe® by Noori Amell

Dnte Diedile g, 8/30/95

Explotaioty Borinp Log Boting Ho sm__,;

Approw. Linvallon Boring Dismter g inich

Dirithng Methpg

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Esmphng Methpo

. ) . = s)
AHE R
¢lE gk* FEEO}OEE
S EARTTI N L Y
DISCRIFIION .
Color changes to dark ollve-grey silty clay, hard,
- very light petroleum odor.
Mnsell Soil Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
18
19 9
Color changes to dark greyish-brown silty clay, hard,
20 light petroleum odor.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE  2.5Y 4/2
27 .
22 .
23 .
24 |
2 5 A
26 .
271 Dark greyz.sh—brom fine sandy c¢lay, moist, llght
petroleum odor, stiff.
28 Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2.
Boring terminated at 27 feet.
294
30
31d -
324
an;rkl

©0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B3




'rm: No. 7 92 _514_SA

Logges By: Noorl Ameli

Date Diltes g0 /g8

Exploraiory Bodnp Log Boring No.  STMW-5

Approx, Elsvation ' Boring Dismeter 8_ineh

Drifing Metho

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Esmpiing Methoo

1838 fpe | B
£l | eaao ik g
§lE { bR £ § £%
o K BT da® 5k
n&s
DESCRIPTION
6-inch concrete.
11 ] very dark grey silty clay, hard.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10¥YR  3/1
2
3 4
4
5 ET-5-5 Ch Color gets lighter to very dark grey.zsh-—brovm silty
' clay with minor gravel, hard.
6 . Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10YR 3/2
71 Color gets lighter to dark grey;sh-—brown sllty clay, hard.
Munsell Scil Color: HUE 2.5y 4/2
8 ’ .
9 E
10JSTMp-5-10 §{ . - ChL — Color changes to dark olive-grey silty c}.ay, hard.
Munsell Soil Coloxr: HUE 5Y 3/2 - _
114
12 .| Gcolor changes to dark greyish-brown silty clay, hard.
" {Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
13 :
14
15
16
Femnths

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B4




Tt 7.92.514-58

Lepyes By. Noofi Amell Lxplorsiory Boring Log Boring No STHW-5

Dois Dreilleg, 3/ 30/95 ‘ Appror, Envstion . B§:Ihp Diamates 8_inch

Baithing Method .
Mobile drill rig B-40L

Lampling Meaihoo

Deeid B,
Tanstrpttan
Regirisnce
Bigwes”
Unified Sont
Clrssticetion

Sempie Mo

Field Test
S
Tonizakion

DESCRIFTION

17 Very light petroleum odor.
18 |
19
20

21 . _¥_ First groundwater encountered at 21 feet. .
. park greyish-brown silty pea gravelly clay, stiff, m.ts‘c.A

» Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5y 4/2

23

24
25 4
26 4 Boring terminated at 26 feet.
271
26 4
294
30
31+

324

Remurhs
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“File No. 7-92-514-83

Logped By. Noori Amell Expioraiory Boring Log : Boring N0 STMW-6
Date DPelijnd 8!31 /95 Appron. Etsvahon ) Boting Dismeter 8-inch
Drithng Methpgd ’ Semphng Methoo

Mobile @rill rig B-40L

Elsg | Fou ey i
sle|zon| 31} B
O)E | mo ¢ kg if
DESCRIPTION
_ 6-inch concrete, 4-inch dark brown baserock.
1 1 Musell Soil Color: HUE 10YR 4/3
Very dark grey silty clay, hard,
5 Mumsell Soil Color: HUE 10YR  3/1
3 -
¢Color changes to dark ol.we-grey silty clay, hard.
Munsell Soll Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
4 .
5 PBTv-6-5 L Dark olive-grey silty clay, hard.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 5Y 3/2
6 . '
i
8 1 ‘ Color gets lighter to dark greyish-brown silty clay, hard.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
9 -
10{sTaki-6-10 | e | park greyish-brown silty clay, hard.
: Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
114 '
12
13
14
15 .
Very light petroleum odor.
1¢] -

Ramarks
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the¥e 7_92-514-sn

Lepped By Noori Ameli

Date Deties. §/37 /95

Exvlownioty Bonng bop ppr!np wo STMW-6

Rppros. Dinvation Borinp Dy mater 8-inch

Prrstimg Mythod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Bamphing Mathp

-1e Y £
AR
£1s8 | Lk £iy ' 24
ElE 3, fes | &
o oakby i€ 58
PBLSCRIFTION
17 M.. First groundwafer encountered at 17 feet,
Dark greyish-brown fine sandy clay, hard, very light
8 petroleum odor..
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
19 4
20
21 .
Dark greyish-brown fine sandy gravelly clay, wet, stiff,
- Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2 ‘
23 .
24
25 4
26 4 .| Dark greyish-brown fine 'sandy gravelly clay, webt, stiff.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5y 4/2
Boring terminated at 26 feet.
27 1
28 ;
-
304
31-
324
~ Foembrks

‘SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. .~ B7




“Fie No. 7.392-514-53

Legped By, Noori Amell

Dt Driting. 8/31 /95

£xpiomiory Boring Log Boring No.  STTMW-7

Approx. Eisvalion Boring Dismster 8-inch

Diitng Meinpo

Lumphing Methoo

Mcbile drill rig B-40L
-3 o £ £ e = 5
1z | g% Sy oz
slE | 5en | 51 1 3¢
glE =28 b | &
] T o 5r
2E8 G |
DESCRIPTION
6-inch concrete, very dark grey silty clay with minor
1 ‘| pea.gravel, hard.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10YR  3/9
2
3
1a |
5 JsTMpi-7-5 ct, | Very dark grey silty clay with minor pea gravel, hard.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10YR  3/1
6 -
? 7 .
Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, hard.
o Munsell Soil Color: HUE 5/y  3/2
9 L
104sTMb-7-10 CL . Color gets i}’.ghter to olive-grey silty clay, hard.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
11, '
12
1
14]
15
16 _V._ First groundwater encountered at 16 feet.
Remarks
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Tiete  7.92-514-SA

. - Logpes By Noorj_ Amell Lapiviiory Boring Lop Boving Hp S’INW“’“?
Doty Diiliag, 8/ 31 f95 Appron, Etevdtion orinp Dlamsint 8-inch
Dy Melhng Lamphnp Methoo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

s : e 5

AHLHIRINE:

T ]F ¥ ik t

JHENINHARE

o | zBEl &® =6
DILSCRIPTION
Olive-grey fine sandy clay, stiff, very light petroleum
17 odor, moist.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE SY 4/2
18 1
19 S Olive-grey sandy pea gravelly clay, stiff, very light
petroleum odor, wet. :

20 Munsell Soil Color: BUE 5Y  4/2

21 .

22 L

23

24 |

25 5
$26 4 Boring terminated at 26 feet.

273

28+

29+

30

31.

329

Remuthd
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Tewe  1-92-514-8A

Logpsd by. Noori Amell bp1or.1o§9oﬂnglw . BornpNo.  STMW-8
Dets Diflleg. 8/3[}/95 Appton, Elevation Boting Dinmeter 8-inch
Drllitng Methog Srmpling Methed
tobile drill rig B-40L
ele 1881 &6 | 32
N IERHR R
s1: 1 8% £E2 2
PlEgel tT | °o
el DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt, 6-inch dark brown baserock.
1 ) Munsell Soil Color: HUE 10YR  4/3
Very dark grey silty clay with minor pea gravel, hard.
X Munsell Scil Color: HUE = 10YR  3/1
3 4
4 jsmvy-8-4 CL Color changes to dark olive-grey silty clay, hard. -
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 5y  3/2
5
6
7
g {STW-8-8 cL | color gets lighter to olive-grey silty clay, ‘hard.
Munsell Soil Color: HUE 5Y 4/2
9 o
104
11
12
413
14]
15 ¥ _First groundwater encountered at 15 feet,
Olive-grey silty clay, moist, light petroleum odor, . hard.
] Munsell Soil Color: HUE 5Y . 4/2 :
16 ‘ ' -
Remarhs
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T T 7_ 92w51 4"“SA

Legpeo By, Noori Ameldi

Date ;)ﬂ”.u 8/»31 {95

Aaplostory Boring Lop goring Mo M-8

Approx, Lisystion Borinp Dismeter 8-inch

Dritling Method ,
Mobile drill rig B-40L

Bampling Methpt

. )
B . £ b
K }lgg ihe | &
£ iR £
18| ] $3e | iE
“ l::‘H = &£ 20
DESERIPTION
Olive-grey silty clay, moist, light petroleum odor, hard.
v mmsell Soil Color: HUE 5y 4/2
18
10 4
20
Color gets lighter to dark greyish-brown silty fine sandy
21 clay, stiff, wet, light petroleum odor.
1 Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5Y 4/2
22 J '
Dark greyish-brown sandy gravelly clay, stiff, wet,
Light petroleum odor.
234 Munsell Soil Color: HUE 2.5¢Y  4/2
24 |
25 .
26 .
27 poring terminated at 27 feet.
284
29
304
314
324
Ramirks
|
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. Flle No, 7-92-314~8A
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' Marhole
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File No. 7-92-514-SA

- : Manhole Cover
. Manhole

PVC Cap
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File No. 7-92-514-8A
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File No. 7-92-514-SA
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File No. 7-92-514-SA
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ERVIRONM

GEOLOBIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: EX-1

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT: 2332

SITE LOCATION: 3609 International Bivd.
Qakland, GA

DRILLER: Gregy Drdlling

DRILLING METHOD: Hoflow-Stem Auger (HSA)

BORING DIAMETER: 10"

LOGGED BY: E. Hightower

DATE DRILLED: 02/05/2007
CASING ELEVATION; 40.51 fest
DEPTH TQ GW: 10 feet bgs
T0:C. TO SCREEN: 5 fest
SCREEN LENGTH: 15 fest

APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr, Ph.D,, P.E.

COMMENTS: TD - 20 feet bgs

p AN
gl - o ) E|D %
B E | Zo | = o e Z |ml 8 WELL
a & ég o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION gi” =1 Q) DIABRAM
= & = 5 =,
& g eluwld] §
: _ _ JE131 1o P
GW Gravel (GW), 5YR 471 : Darkigrey’ loose; mivish medium-grained; strong £ : 3
pefraleum hydiocarbon . (PHCY ador, = %
£’ e
& PR g
bl £
g E
£ o)
GL | Sently Glay (CL), 7.5YR4/2: Brown; medium siiff: moist; fine-grainsd % 1
sand; molfling throughout {2.5Y4/3); sireng PHC odor. Lottt
25




